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Dear friends and customers,

I am pleased to present my new catalogue. Most of my book stock was gathered in the last 20 years and contains many rare
and seldom offered items. I hope you will find something of interest in this catalogue, otherwise I am in the position to
search any book you find difficult to obtain. Please send me your want list. I am always interested in buying books, journals
or even whole libraries on all fields of science (zoology, botany, geology, medicine, archaeology, physics etc.). Please offer
me your duplicates.

Terms of sale and delivery:
We accept orders by mail, telephone, fax or e-mail. All items are offered subject to prior sale. Please do not forget to mention
the unique item number when ordering books. Prices are in Euro. Postage, handling and bank costs are charged extra. We
are required to charge our EU customers 6% VAT (TVA, BTW) unless they possess a VAT registration number and live
outside of the Netherlands (please quote your VAT number when placing orders!). Books are sent by registered surface mail
(unless we are instructed otherwise) upon receipt of payment. Confirmed orders are reserved for 30 days. If payment is not
received within that period, we are in liberty to sell those items to other customers. If you pay by cheque we have to add €
10,- bank charges. Return policy: Books may be returned within 7 days, provided we are notified in advance and that the
books are well packed and still in good condition. Full refund.

Vertebrates (Birds)
ACWORTH, B., 1946.

The Cuckoo And Other Bird Mysteries; 202 p., col. frontispiece (Cockoo's eggs), cloth.
VV06175 € 20,00

ALBARDA, H., 1897.
Aves Neerlandicae. Naamlijst van Nederlandsche vogels; 151 p., later hcloth (inner hinges reinforced with tape). Previous
owner's names written on title-page and some old annotations in the text. Scarce.

VV04565 € 50,00

ALBIN, E., 1731 (REPRINTED AND TRANSLATED 1992).
Storia Naturale degli Uccelli; 25, [1] p., 100 col. pls (of which 64 show full size illustration of thick paper), the portfolio with
the extra 4 loose col. plates (which can be framed) are present in this copy, roy. 4to (25 x 33 cm), paperbound. Good complete
copy of this scarce title. Text in Italian.

VV11302 € 100,00

AMERICAN ORNITHOLOGISTS' UNION,, 1895 (2ND ED.).
Check List of North American Birds; xi, 372 p., new cloth. Some worming in first and last pages. Presentation copy by C.H.
Townsend.

VV15161 € 26,00

ANDERSON, A., 1876.
Corrections of and Addition to the "Raptorial Birds of North-western India" Part III; 6 p., 1 col. lithographed plate, disbound
(stapled). Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VV00931 € 20,00

ANDERSON, J., 1876.
On the Osteology and Ptyrolosis of the Spoon-billed Sandpiper (Eurynorhynchus pygmaeus); 6 p., 2 figs, 1 lithographed
plate, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: The Transactions of the Linnean Society of London.

VV14717 € 20,00

ARTHUR, MARQUIS OF TWEEDALE, 1877.
Contributions to the Ornithology of the Philippines; 3 parts. 52 p., 9 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened
copy. Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VV15209 € 54,00

ARTZIBASCHEFF, N., 1859.
Excursions et observations ornithologiques sur les bords de la Sarpa en 1858; 108 p., stapled. Published in: Bulletin de la
Société Impériale des Naturalistes de Moscow.

VV00917 € 24,00
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AUDUBON, J.J., 1827-1838 (REPRINTED 1981).
Audubon's Birds of America. The Audubon Society Baby Elephant Folio; [41] p., num. col. figs, 435 col. pls, col.
frontispiece (portrait of Audubon), folio (30 x 38 cm), cloth (dust jacket). The introduction is an interesting history of
American bird illustration. Heavy volume (7.5 kg).

VV11306 € 95,00

AUDUBON, J.J., 1857.
The Birds of America as Described by Audubon; 72 p., paperbound. Includes: The Raven - Corvus corax / The Blue Jay -
Corvus cristatus / The Canada Jay - Corvus canadensis / The Chipping Sparrow - Fringilla socialis / The Canada Flycatcher
- Muscicapa canadensis. All published (together with several other articles) in: Notes for Naturalists.

VV06271 € 25,00

AUSTRALIA,, 1890-1955.
Collection of 7 papers on birds from Australia; Including: Cain, 1955. A Revision of Trichoglossus haematodus and of the
Australian Platycerine Parrats (49 p., 16 figs) / Brasil, 1913. L'Émueu de l'île King (24 p.) / Ramsay, 1890. Catalogue of the
Australian Birds in the Australian Museum at Sydney. Part II. Striges (35 p.) etc. etc.

VV06319 € 20,00

BALEN, J.H. VAN, 1880.
Onze vogels of de vogels van nederland, in hunze levenswijze geschetst; viii, 334, [2] p., 50 figs, boards (original front cover
laid on). Scarce.

VV15152 € 38,00

BANNERMAN, D.A., 1915.
Report on the birds collected by the Late Mr. Boyd Alexander (Rifle Brigade) During his Last Expedition to Africa. IV. The
Birds of Cameroon Mountain; 54 p., 1col. plate, 1 double-paged map, wrappers (spine reinforced with paper strip). Published
in: The Ibis.

VV15124 € 25,00

BANNERMAN, D.A., 1953.
The birds of West and Equatorial Africa; 2 vols. xxi, 1526 p., 433 figs, 54 (30 col.) pls, original red cloth. Foreword by Sir Alan
Burns.

VV00893 € 126,00

BANNERMAN, D.A. & W.M. BANNERMAN, 1958 (1ST ED.). 
Birds of Cyprus; lxix, 384 p., num. figs, 31 (16 col.) pls, small 4to, publisher's cloth. Tape marks at verso of covers, otherwise
a good copy in a well preserved binding (no dust wrapper).

VV15128 € 55,00

BARLETTI, A. & E. SQUILLONI, 1998.
Rapaci nella storia e in natura; 182 p.,num. figs & pls, paperbound.

VV15173 € 32,00

BARROWS, W.B. & E.A. SCHWARZ, 1895.
The Common Crow of the United States; 98 p., 2 figs, frontispiece, paperbound. Library stamps. U.S. Department of
Agriculture, Bulletin no. 6.

VV06270 € 20,00

BEAUFORT, L.F. DE, 1911.
Birds from Dutch New Guinea; 32 p., roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: Nova Guinea. Résultats de l'Expédition
Scientifique Néerlandaise a la Nouvelle-Guinée en 1903.

VV11530 € 20,00

BEMMEL, A.C.V. VAN, 1948.
A faunal list of the birds of the Moluccan Islands; 80 p., 1 map, cloth (original covers bound in). Ex library Dr. K.H. Voous.

VV03568 € 20,00

BEMMEL, A.C.V. VAN & K.H. VOOUS, 1951.
On the Birds of the Islands of Muna and Buton, S.E. Celebes; 78 p., 1 fig., disbound (front cover of journal added loose).
Published in: Treubia. We added 5 more papers on the avifauna of Indonesia by authors like Hoogerwerf, Mees & Junge (all
published between 1949 and 1953).

VV15210 € 20,00

BENDIRE, C., 1895.
Life histories of North American birds, from the parrots tot the crackles, with special reference to their breeding habits and
eggs; viii, [1], 518 p., 7 col. lithographed pls (depicting eggs), roy. 4to, paperbound (front cover chipped with repaired tear).
Title-page somewhat soiled. Faint library stamp.

VV15133 € 48,00

BENDIRE, C., 1895.
Life histories of North American birds, from the parrots tot the crackles, with special reference to their breeding habits and
eggs; viii, [1], 518 p., 7 col. lithographed pls (depicting eggs), roy. 4to, cloth. Title-page with a tear and corner browned, last
few pages (index) frayed and with some tears. Unopened copy.

VV15192 € 48,00

BENSON, C.W., 1999.
Type Specimens of Bird Skins in the University Museum of Zoology, Cambridge, United Kingdom; xiv, 221 p., 17 figs, 2 col.
pls, col. frontispiece, paperbound. Published in: British Ornithologists' Club Occasional Publications.

VV07920 € 28,00

BERNDT, R. & W. MEISE, 1959-1966.
Naturgeschichte der Vögel; 3 vols (complete). xiv, 390, xx, 679, vii, 474 p., 708 figs, 64 (46 col.) pls, cloth (vol. 3 with dust
jacket). One inner joint tender, else good copy.

VV15147 € 85,00
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BEWICK, T., 1816.
A History of British Birds. Vol. 1. History and Descriptions of Land Birds. Vol. II. History and Description of Water Birds;
329, 361 p.,num. wood engravings, contemporary full calf, spines gilt (outer ends spine worn and covers detached - needs
rebacking). Title-page of vol. II. somewhat foxed. With th ex libris (bookplate) of C.E. & L.F.G. Higginbotham.
Thomas Bewick is responsible for the revival of the art of wood-engraving that had all but died out during the 18th-century
with the rise of engraving on copper and steel. "British Birds" was first published in 1797-1804 and is his most popular work,
running to eight editions by 1847.

VV15178 € 155,00

BIRCHAM, P.M.M. ET AL., 1993.
Papers from the History of Ornithology Conference, Liverpool, September 1992; 157 p., num. figs, paperbound. Published in:
Archives of Natural History.
Very interesting issue which includes the following papers: John Legg - an advanced and neglected ornithologist; Audubon
in Edinburgh; Thomas Bewick, engraver and orithologist; John McGillivray - his life and work; Artistic sources for John
Abbot's watercolour drawings of American Birds; Birds and birdwatchers in W. Africa; Duck decoys; Historical review of
bird taxidermy in Britain; The story of the Great Auk Penguinis impennis; On the external appearance of the Dodo, Raphus
cucullatus.

VV11371 € 28,00

BLANCHET, A., 1951-1957.
Oiseaux de Tunisie. Catalogue des espèces capturées du 10 mars 1914 au 25 novembre 1917, d'après les notes et manuscrits
remis par Madame Vve Blanchet à la Station Océanographique de Salammbô, dépouillés, classés et transcrits par Madame
J.H. Heldt. / Les Oiseaux de Tunisie (''Birds of Tunisia'' de J.I.S Whitaker, 1905). Liste revue, corrigée et completée
(novembre-décembre 1943); 3 parts. xi, 216, 20, 13, 84 p., 24 pls, 4to, paperbound (front cover and spine of one part damaged,
library stamp on front covers). We added: Arnould, M. et al, 1959. Baguages, controles et reprises d'oiseaux migrateurs en
Tunisie (105 p., 11 maps, several folded tables, 4to, paperbound). Published in: Mémoires de la Société des Sciences
Naturelles de Tunisie. In all four parts with a wealth of information on the avifauna of Tunis. Scarce.

VV00899 € 180,00

BLEIWEISS, R., 1998.
Tempo and mode of hummingbird evolution / Origin of hummingbird faunas; 36 p., 8 figs, paperbound. Two papers together
in one issue of: Biological Journal of the Linnaean Society.

VV00913 € 20,00

BONAPARTE, CH., N.D. (CA. 1856).
Additions et Corrections au Coup d'oeil sur l'Ordre des Pigeons, et à la partie correspondante du Conspectus Avium de S.A.
Monseigneur le Prince Ch. Bonaparte / Ornithologie fossile servant d'introduction au Tableau comparatif des Ineptes et des
Autruches; 46 p., 1 table, 4to, plain wrappers. Lower corner with dog-ears and slightly soiled. Published in: Comptes rendus
des séances de l'Académie des Sciences.

VV09283 € 28,00

BOOTH, E.T. & A.F. GRIFFITH, 1927 (5TH ED.).
Catalogue of the cases of birds in the Dyke Road Museum Brighton. Giving a few descriptive notes, and the localities in
which the specimens were found; xxvi, 290 p., 30 pls, portrait, original printed boards.

VV00909 € 42,00

BOUCARD, A., 1878.
On Birds Collected in Costa Rica; 35 p., 1 lithographed plate by J. Smit, wrappers. Published in: Proceedings of the
Zoological Society of London.

VV06240 € 20,00

BOWDLER SHARPE, R., 1895.
A Chapter on Birds. Rare British Visitors; xi, 124 p., 18 col. lithographed pls, decorated blue cloth (spine slightly rubbed).

VV00920 € 90,00

BREHM, A.F., 1911-1913 (4TH ED.).
Brehms Thierleben. Allgemeine Kunde des Thierreichs. Vögel; 4 vols. lviii, 2030 p., 404 figs, 185 (134 col.) pls, hcalf (spine
slightly rubbed). Ex libris and library stamps on verso front covers & title-pages.

VV01668 € 68,00

BROUWER, G.A., 1954.
Historische gegevens over onze vroegere ornithologen en over de Avifauna van Nederland; xiii, 225 p., num. b/w photos,
paperbound. Thesis. Library stamps.

VV11330 € 38,00

BROWN, L. & D. AMADON, 1968.
Eagles Hawks and Falcons of the World. All the diurnal birds of prey in 125 full-colour paintings (+ 41 black-and-white) by
Roger Tory Peterson, J.C. Harrison, Don R. Eckelberry, David Reid-Henry, Albert Earl Gilbert, C.E. Talbot Kelly, Guy
Coheleach & Lloyd Sandford; 945 p., 165 col. pls, 66 figs, 6 tables, 30 under-wing plates, 94 distribution maps, cloth.
2-volume set in sturdy slip-case. The original edition.

VV10386 € 138,00

BRYAN, W.A., 1901.
Key to the Birds of the Hawaiian Group; 76 p., 17 figs, 15 pls, roy. 4to, stapled (no covers). Published in: Memoirs Bishop
Museum (Vol. 1).

VV00929 € 96,00

BUECHNER, H.K. & J.H. BUECHNER (EDS), 1970.
The Avifauna of Northern Latin America. A symposium held at the Smithsonian Institution, 1966; viii, 119 p., 4 figs, 4to,
hardbound. Smithsonian Contributions to Zoology, number 26.

VV06237 € 20,00
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BUEKERS, P.G., 1921.
De nesten en eieren van onze vogels; xxiii, 126 p., 32 col. and uncoloured pls of eggs + num. other pls, publisher's decorated
cloth (dust jacket, somewhat torn).

VV15148 € 20,00

BUEKERS, P.G., 1922 (2ND ED.).
Onze Vogels; 2 vols. lxiii, 708 p., num. figs, 50 col. pls, publisher's blue decorated cloth (outer ends spine worn, joints tender,
one joint loose).

VV15137 € 55,00

BUFFON, G.L. DE, 1770-1783.
Histoire Naturelle des Oiseaux; 9 vols (complete). 262 engraved pls (by De Seve), 4to, later red hcalf with black labes and
marbled edges and endpapers. Upper ends of spines rubbed, three joints weak. Some occasional slight foxing, but the great
majority clean. Faint traces of removal of small circular stamps on title-pages.
The complete ornithological section of the scarce first edition of Buffon's classic Histoire Naturelle. A good sound set.

VV08085 € 2800,00

BUFFON, G.L. DE, 1775.
Histoire Naturelle Générale et Particuliere. Histoire Naturelle des Oiseaux; Volume 1; [4], 241 p., 29 pls, 4to (24.5 x 29.5 cm),
contemporary paper-covered boards (spines and extremeties worn). Some dampstaining in the last 50 pages, not affecting
the plates except the last one (Ostrich). Uncut copy.
The first volume of the bird section (mostly describing and depicting birds of prey and owls) of the scarce Schneider
(Amsterdam) edition (in French, not in Dutch as is often the case).

VV08839 € 240,00

BUFFON, G.L. DE, N.D. (CA. 1855).
Oeuvres complètes de Buffon, avec la nomenclature linnéenne et la classification de Cuvier. Tome VI-VII: Les Oiseaux; 586,
621 p., 20, 19 handcoloured pls, paperbound (back broken). Text waterstained in vol. 6 (not affecting the plates), and
marginal waterstain in first and last pages of vol. 7 (not affecting the plates). Page 7/8 of volume 6 in xerox. This edition was
annotated by P. Flourens. These two volumes include many singing bird species, Kolibris, Parrots, Kingfishers, Birds of
Paradise etc., and has beautiful hand coloured illustrations.

VV06162 € 120,00

BULLER, W.L. (E.G. TURBOTT ED.), 1967.
Buller's Birds of New Zealand. A History of the Birds of New Zealand; xviii, 261 p., 48 mounted col. pls, small folio, cloth
(dust jacket), in slipcase. Good copy

VV15193 € 40,00

BURCKHARDT, R., 1900.
Der Nestling von Rhinochetus jubatus. Ein Beitrag zur Morphologie der Nestvögel und zur Systematik der Rhinochetiden;
51 p., 1 col. lithographed plate, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Last page with repaired tear. Unopened copy. Published in:
Verhandlungen der Kaiserlichen Leopoldnisch-Carolinischen Deutschen Akademie der Naturforscher.

VV06156 € 25,00

BUREAU, L., 1877.
De la mue du bec et des ornements palpébraux du Macereux arctique, Fratercula arctica après la saison des amours; 21 p., 2
lithographed pls (1 partly coloured and superposed), disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Bull. Soc. Zool.
de France. Scarce.
Pages 285-388 are missing but the text seems to run through. The paper is sold as is.
We added: Dybowski, 1882. Observations sur les oiseaux de la famille des Mormonidés (12 p., 2 figs).

VV11555 € 28,00

BUREAU, L., 1879.
Recherches sur la mue du bec des oiseaux de la famille des Mormonidés; 68 p., 6 (5 col.) pls, 1 folded map, disbound
(stapled). Published in: Bulletin Société Zoologique de France.

VV00916 € 54,00

BURI, R.O., 1900.
Zur Anatomie des Flügels von Micropus melba und einigen anderen Coracornithes, zugleich Beitrag zur Kenntnis der
systematischen Stellung der Cypselidae; 250 p., 6 folded col. lithographed pls, paperbound (no covers, plates loose).
Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VV09413 € 75,00

BURI, R.O., 1900.
Zur Anatomie des Flügels von Micropus melba und einigen anderen Coracornithes, zugleich Beitrag zur Kenntnis der
systematischen Stellung der Capselidae; 250 p., 6 coloured and folded lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Published in:
Jenaischen Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VV10346 € 75,00

BÜTTIKOFER, J., 1899.
Zoological Results of the Dutch Scientific Expedition to Central Borneo. The Birds; 132 p., 3 col. pls, paperbound (plain
paper covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Notes from the Leyden Museum.

VV00918 € 42,00

CAMPBELL, B. & E. LACK, 1985.
A Dictionary of Birds; xxx, 670 p., hundreds of figs, hardbound (dust jacket). Very good copy, as new.

VV15180 € 22,00

CAMPBELL, R.W. ET AL., 1990.
The Birds of British Columbia. Vol. 2. Nonpassarines. Diurnal Birds of Prey Through Woodpeckers; 636 p., 354 figs, num.
maps, 4to, hardbound (dust jacket).

VV01270 € 40,00
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CAMPBELL, R.W. ET AL., 2001.
The Birds of British Columbia. Volume 4. Passerines. Wood-Warblers through Old World Sparrows; 741 p., 767 figs (mostly
col. photographs & maps), 4to, hardbound (dust jacket). New copy.

VV09832 € 90,00

CAPE VERDE,, 1972-1999.
Collection of 40 papers on the avifauna of the Cape Verde Islands;.

VV00898 € 90,00

CAYLEY, N.W., 1949 (1ST ED.).
The Fairy Wrens of Australia. Blue Birds of Happiness; [6], 88 p., 9 col. pls, 10 b/w pls, 3 col. maps, cloth (dust jacket). Both
book and dust jacket in very good condition.

VV11299 € 20,00

CAZIN, M., 1888.
Recherches anatomiques, histologiques et embryologiques sur l'appareil gastrique des Oiseaux; 147 p., 6 pls, paperbound
(plain covers, lower end spine worn)new cloth (original printed front cover laid on).

VV15150 € 28,00

CENTRAL AMERICA, MEXICO & CARIBBEAN, 1874-1976.
Collection of 28 papers on birds of Central America, Mexico and the Caribbean; Including: Van Rossem, 1934. Critical Notes
on Middle American Birds (104 p., waterstain in first pages, author's dedication to C. Hellmayr) / Wetmore, 1959. The Birds
of Isla Escudo de Veraguas, Panama (27 p., 3 figs, 1 plate) / Rooth, 1976. Ecological aspects of the Flamingos on Bonaire (18
p.), etc. etc.

VV06267 € 55,00

CHENG, T.-H. ET AL., 1958.
Studies on the More Important Insect-Eating Birds Found to Occur in the Fruit-Producing District of Chang-Le, Hopei
Province; 135 p., 48 figs, 8 (3 col.) pls, paperbound. In Chinese with english summary. Ex Library Dr. K.H. Voous.

VV03602 € 22,00

CHINA & HONG KONG,, 1911-1938.
Collection of ca. 25 papers on birds from Asia, mainly China and Hong Kong; Many papers are taken from the Hong Kong
Naturalist.

VV06315 € 30,00

CHRISTY, M., 1890.
The Birds of Essex. A Contribution to the Natural History of the County; viii, 302, [5] p., 162 figs (woodcuts), 2 plans,
frontispiece, contemporary publisher's cloth (outer edges spine somewhat worn). With handwritten dedication (from Rev.
Young to Lizzie) on blank end-paper.

VV11298 € 48,00

COLLIAS, N.E. & E.C. COLLIAS, 1984.
Nest Building and Bird Behavior; xix, 336 p.,num. figs, cloth (dust jacket).

VV15177 € 20,00

COLSTON, P.R. & K. CURRY-LINDAHL, 1986.
The birds of Mount Nimba, Liberia; 129 p., num. figs & photographs, 4 col., 4to, hardbound. Crips copy, as new.

VV05134 € 20,00

COMPARATIVE OOLOGIST, THE, 1924.
The Comparative Oologist and Journal of the International of Comparative Oology; 303 p., 408 figs, 2 pls, paperbound.

VV09893 € 20,00

CONSERVATION OF BIRDS,, 1891-1954.
Collection of 8 papers on the conservation of birds; Including: Anonymous, 1954. Some protected birds of the Cape
Province (106 p., 93 col. figs) / Bollack, 1914. L'emploi rationnel de la plume des oiseaux sauvages. Réglementation, oui:
Prohibition, non (71 p) / Dupond, 1944. L'étude de la nature, et specialement des oiseaux, seule base serieuse de la
protection raisonnée et raisonable des oiseaux (24 p.) / Berlioz, 1959. Le développement de l'ornithologie et l'industrie
plumassière (17 p.) / Demage, 1919. Notes sur les oiseaux dont les plumes sont utilisées par les annamites ou vendables a
l'exportation 19 p., 7 (1 double) pls depicting bird feathers) / Maday, 1891. Referat über den internationalen Schutz der für die
Bodenkultur nützlichen Vögel (17 p.) etc.

VV06313 € 30,00

CONSERVATION OF BIRDS,, 1891-1954.
Collection of 8 papers on the conservation of birds; Including: Anonymous, 1954. Some protected birds of the Cape
Province (106 p., 93 col. figs) / Bollack, 1914. L'emploi rationnel de la plume des oiseaux sauvages. Réglementation, oui:
Prohibition, non (71 p) / Dupond, 1944. L'étude de la nature, et specialement des oiseaux, seule base serieuse de la
protection raisonnée et raisonable des oiseaux (24 p.) / Berlioz, 1959. Le développement de l'ornithologie et l'industrie
plumassière (17 p.) / Demage, 1919. Notes sur les oiseaux dont les plumes sont utilisées par les annamites ou vendables a
l'exportation 19 p., 7 (1 double) pls depicting bird feathers) / Maday, 1891. Referat über den internationalen Schutz der, fü die
Bodenkultur nützlichen Vögel (17 p.) etc.

VV06314 € 30,00

CRESPON, J., 1840.
Ornithologie du Gard et ses pays circonvoisins; xvi, 568 p., contemporary hcalf, spine gilt (rubbed). Some slight foxing in
several pages. Very scarce regional French avifauna.

VV00900 € 210,00

CREUTZ, G. & E. SCHONER, 1954.
Taschenbuch der heimischen Sumpf- und Wasservögel / Taschenbuch der heimischen Raub- und Rabenvögel /
Taschenbuch der heimischen Singvögel; 103, 92, 100 p., num. col. pls, hcloth. Good copies.

VV15103 € 20,00
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CSÖRGEV, T., 1904.
Die landwirthschaftliche Bedeutung der Saatkrähe (Corvus frugilegus); 42 p., 2 (1 large folded) maps, 4to, paperbound.
Published in: Aquila. Added is a small booklet (English abstract of the above work?) entitled: The economical Importance of
the Rook in Hungary.

VV06330 € 20,00

CUNNINGHAM, R.O., 1871.
On Some Points in the Anatomy of the Steamer Duck (Micropterus cinereus); 9 p., 5 pls, roy. 4to, disbound. Published in:
Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VV01034 € 36,00

DASKAM, T. & J. ROTTMANN, 1986 (2ND ED.).
Aves de Chile; 56 p., ca. 140 col. photographs of Chilean birds, 4to, paperbound. Good copy. Text in Spanish.

VV11301 € 20,00

DAVAINE, C., 1861.
Mémoire sur les anomalies de l'oeuf; 88 p., 2 lithographed pls, small 4to, paperbound (original printed covers). Unopened
copy.

VV00912 € 54,00

DEGEN, E., 1903.
Ecdysis, as morphological evidence of the original tetradactyle feathering of the bird's fore-limb, based especially on the
perennial moult in Gymnorhina tibicen; 81 p., 3 pls, 6 tables, roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers). Published in:
Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VV15131 € 38,00

DEGLAND, C.-D., 1840-1845.
Catalogue des oiseaux observés en Europe, Principalement en France, et surtout dans le nord de ce royaume. 2e Ordre / 5e et
dernier Ordre; 114, 116 p., 3 lithographed pls, paperbound (plain covers). Faint marginal waterstains on plates. Unopened
copy.This series was published in 5 parts in the ''Mémoires de la Société Impériale des Sciences, de l'Agriculrure et des Arts
de Lille''.

VV06212 € 40,00

DEIGNAN, H.G., 1945.
The Birds of Northern Thailand; v, 616 p., 9 pls, paperbound. United States National Museum, Bulletin 186. Good unopened
copy.

VV03358 € 40,00

DEKEYSER, P.L. & J.H. DERIVOT, 1966-1967.
Les Oiseaux de l'Ouest Africain I-II; 2 volumes. 507 p., 494 figs, 159 (19 col.) pls, 1 folded map, paperbound (dust jackets). No
less than 1160 species are treated.

VV05013 € 60,00

DEKKER, R. & D.N. JONES (EDS), 1992.
Proceedings of the First International Megapode Symposium, Christchurch, New Zealand, December 1990; 78 p., 2 col.
photographs, 14 figs, paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen. Crisp new copy.

VV11284 € 20,00

DEKKER, R. ET AL. (EDS), 1999.
Proceedings of the Third International Megapode Symposium, Nhill, Australia, 1997; 174 p., num. figs & tables, paperbound
. Zoologische Verhandelingen. Crisp new copy.

VV11285 € 38,00

DEKKER, R.W.R.J. & E.C. DICKINSON (EDS), 2000.
Systematic notes on Asian birds 1-8; 143 p., 2 figs, 8 col. pls, paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen. New copy.

VV11288 € 30,00

DEKKER, R.W.R.J. & E.C. DICKINSON (EDS), 2001.
Systematic notes on Asian birds 9-21; 252 p., 8 figs, 5 pls, paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen. New copy.

VV11289 € 38,00

DEKKER, R.W.R.J. & E.C. DICKINSON (EDS), 2002.
Systematic notes on Asian birds 22-33; 222 p., 2 figs, 5 col. pls, paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen. New copy.

VV11290 € 38,00

DEKKER, R.W.R.J. & E.C. DICKINSON (EDS), 2004.
Systematic notes on Asian birds 41-48; 203 p., 1 fig., paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen 350. New copy. Contains the
following contributions: Territorial songs and species-level taxonomy of nightjars / Review Oriolidae / Types of Oriolidae /
Review Corvidae / Types of Corvidae / Catalogue of the Birds in the Museum of the Hon. East-India Company / Catalogue
of the Birds in the Museum Asiatic Society / Naming of the formally undescribed Cacatua species from the Tanimbar
Islands.
See: Dickinson, E.C. & D.R. Wells (eds) for further notes.

VV07054 € 45,00

DEKKER, R.W.R.J. & E.C. DICKINSON (EDS), 2004.
Systematic notes on Asian birds 34-40; 117 p., 4 col. pls, paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen 344. New copy.
Contains the following contributions: Preliminary Review Aegithinidae / Types of Aegithinidae / Preliminary Review
Chloropseidae and Irenidae / The McClelland Drawings and Reappraisal of Survey of the Birds of Assam / Correct Name
Mangrove Whistler / Authorship of New Bird Names Proposed in the "Memoir of the Life of Raffles''.

VV07823 € 27,00

DEKKER, R.W.R.J. & E.C. DICKINSON (EDS), 2004.
Systematic notes on Asian birds 34-40; 117 p., 4 col. pls, paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen 344. New copy.
Contains the following contributions: Preliminary Review Aegithinidae / Types of Aegithinidae / Preliminary Review
Chloropseidae and Irenidae / The McClelland Drawings and Reappraisal of Survey of the Birds of Assam / Correct Name
Mangrove Whistler / Authorship of New Bird Names Proposed in the "Memoir of the Life of Raffles''.

VV11286 € 27,00
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DEKKER, R.W.R.J. & E.C. DICKINSON (EDS), 2004.
Systematic notes on Asian birds 41-48; 203 p., 1 fig., paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen 350. New copy. Contains the
following contributions: Territorial songs and species-level taxonomy of nightjars / Review Oriolidae / Types of Oriolidae /
Review Corvidae / Types of Corvidae / Catalogue of the Birds in the Museum of the Hon. East-India Company / Catalogue
of the Birds in the Museum Asiatic Society / Naming of the formally undescribed Cacatua species from the Tanimbar
Islands.
See: Dickinson, E.C. & D.R. Wells (eds) for further notes.

VV11287 € 45,00

DEKKER, R.W.R.J. ET AL. (EDS), 2005.
Proceedings of the Third European Conference on Bird Collections, 10-12 October 2003, National Museum of Natural
History, Leiden, The Netherlands; [4], 183 p., paperbound. Published in: Zoologische Mededelingen 79-3.

VV07831 € 36,00

DELACOUR, J., 1941-1944.
Collection of 6 papers by J. Delacour; Includes: The Whistling Thrushes (Geus Myiophoneus) (19 p., 1 plate) / On the
Species of Otus scops. (10 p., 10 figs, with author's dedication to R.M. de Schauensee) / Revision of the Family
Nectariniidae (Sunbirds) (22 p., 14 figs, with author's dedication to James Bond) etc. etc.

VV06220 € 30,00

DELACOUR, J. & P. JABOUILLE, 1925.
Recherches ornithologiques dans la province de Quangtri (centre Annam) et quelques autres régions de l'Indochine
Française; xii, 197 p., 27 (9 col.) pls, original hcloth (slightly worn). Library stamps on half-title, library stamps removed from
title-page. Text somewhat browned. Still a good copy of this rare work on the avifauna of Vietnam.

VV00915 € 300,00

DEVILLERS, P., 1976-1978.
Projet de nomenclature Française des Oiseaux du Monde. Parts 1-7; 143 p., wrappers. Published in: Le Gerfaut - De Giervalk.

VV06173 € 20,00

DICKINSON, E.C., 1963-1964.
A Preliminary List of the Birds of Khao Yai National Park / Some Additions and Corrections to the Preliminary List of the
Birds of Khao Yai National Park; 22, 9 p., disbound (no covers). Published in: The Journal of the Siam Society. From the
same author and the same journal we added: English Vernacular Names of the Birds of Thailand (28 p.) / An Account of the
Doi Intanon Expedition 1963 (including Ornithology) (14 p., 6 pls) / A Contribution to the Ornithology of Doi Khun Tan (5
p.) / Notes on Terns Nesting in the Gulf of Thailand (4 p., 4 pls).

VV11523 € 22,00

DICKINSON, E.C. & D.R. WELLS (EDS), 2006.
Systematic notes on Asian birds 49-67; xiii, 318 p., 1 photograph, 1 map, 27 figs, 8 col. pls, 9 tables, paperbound. Includes
corrigenda et addenda to Systematic Notes 1-48.  Zoologische Mededelingen 80-5. New copy. Contains the following
contributions: A preliminary review of the Aegithalidae, Remizidae and Paridae / Types of the Aegithalidae, Remizidae and
Paridae / Dates of avian names introduced in early volumes of the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal, etc. etc.
See: Dekker, R.W.R.J. & E.C. Dickinson (eds) for previous notes.

VV07763 € 38,00

DICKINSON, E.C. & D.R. WELLS (EDS), 2006.
Systematic notes on Asian birds 49-67; xiii, 318 p., 1 photograph, 1 map, 27 figs, 8 col. pls, 9 tables, paperbound (unsewn,
spine missing). Includes corrigenda et addenda to Systematic Notes 1-48.  Zoologische Mededelingen 80-5. New copy.
Contains the following contributions: A preliminary review of the Aegithalidae, Remizidae and Paridae / Types of the
Aegithalidae, Remizidae and Paridae / Dates of avian names introduced in early volumes of the Journal of the Asiatic
Society of Bengal, etc. etc.
See: Dekker, R.W.R.J. & E.C. Dickinson (eds) for previous notes.

VV09890 € 38,00

DICKINSON, E.C. (ED.), 1970.
The Natural History Bulletin of the Siam Society. Deignan Memorial Issue; 222 p., several figs & photographs, frontispiece
(photograph of Deignan at fieldwork), paperbound. Includes in memoriams, annotated bibliography and 10 papers on birds
by Delacour, Rand, Ripley etc.

VV06183 € 30,00

DIJKSEN, A.J. & L.J. DIJKSEN, 1977.
Texel vogeleiland; 246 p., num. figs & photographs, 8 col. pls, hardbound.

VV03277 € 20,00

DIXON, C., 1890.
Stray Feathers From Many Birds. Being Leaves from a Naturalist's Note-Book; viii, 231 p., 5 pls, frontispiece, publisher's
green decorated cloth (outer ends spine slightly worn, inner joints tender).

VV15138 € 22,00

DRESSER, H.E., 1903.
A Manual of Palaearctic Birds; Part II. pp. [1-8], 499-922, frontispiece for part I, col. frontispiece for part II, paperbound
(covers loose and chipped). Unopened copy.

VV15141 € 22,00

Page 7



DRESSER, H.E., 1905-1910.
Eggs of the Birds of Europe Including all the species inhabiting the Western Palaearctic area; 780 (of 837) p., num. figs, 105
(of 106) col. pls roy. 4to, loose in original printed covers. In 21 parts, missing text of parts 22-24 (all but one of the egg plates
are present), introduction, title-page and a few plate descriptions (although 31 descriptions were never published).
This monumental work provides detailed information of the nesting habits and breeding ranges of many European birds,
and has become very scarce.

VV08939 € 380,00

DROST, R., 1930.
Über den Vogelzug auf der Schlangeninsel im Schwarzen Meer; 42 p., 18 figs, 1 plate, roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers).
Abhandlungen aus dem Gebiete der Vogelzugforschung Nr. 2. Good copy.

VV15126 € 22,00

DUNNING, J.S., 1970.
Portraits of Tropical Birds; xx, 153 p., 72 col. pls, 4to, cloth (dust jacket).

VV05833 € 20,00

DÜRWANG, R., 1974.
Funktionelle Biologie, Anatomie und Physiologie der Vogelstimme; 126 p., 34 figs, paperbound. Thesis. With author's
dedication.
We added: Lanyon & Gill, 1964. Spectrographic Analysis of Variation in the Songs of a Population of Blue-winged Warblers
(18 p., 9 figs) / Becker, 1977. Geographische Variation des Geanges von Winter- und Sommergoldhähnchen (37 p., 22 figs) /
Marshall, 1950. THe Function of Vocal Mimicry in Birds (12 p., 1 plate).

VV11534 € 35,00

EIMER,TH. & C. FICKERT, 1899.
Die Artbildung und Verwandtschaft bei den Schwimmvögeln nach deren Zeichnung dargestellt; 109 p., 65 figs, roy. 4to,
disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Verhandlungen der Kaiserlichen Leopoldnisch-Carolinischen
Deutschen Akademie der Naturforscher.

VV06157 € 25,00

ELLIOT, D.G., 1879.
A Classification and Synopsis of the Trochilidae; xii, 277 p., 127 figs, roy. 4to, older (ca. 1920) hcloth (extremeties slightly
worn, original printed front cover bound in). Scarce monograph on humming birds.

VV00930 € 165,00

ÉTCHÉCOPAR, R.D. & F. HÜE, 1964.
Les Oiseaux du Nord de l'Afrique. De la Mer Rouge aux Canaries; 606 p., 166 figs, 24 col. pls, 3 duotone pls, 279 distribution
maps, 2 full-page maps, cloth (dust jacket). Crisp second hand copy.

VV00902 € 48,00

ÉTCHÉCOPAR, R.D. & F. HÜE, 1983.
Les Oiseaux de Chine, de Mongolie et de Corée. Tome 2. Passeraux; 705 p., 150 figs, 22 col. pls, 275 distribution maps, cloth
(dust jacket). Dust jacket with a few, small repaired tears.

VV00901 € 54,00

ETOC, G., 1910.
Les Oiseaux de France. Leurs oeufs et leurs nids; 174 p., paperbound (partly loose, covers missing). Ex library M. Legendre.

VV06211 € 24,00

EYKMAN, C. ET AL., 1937-1949.
De Nederlandsche vogels. Determineerlijst, kenmerken, korte beschrijving en veldkenmerken, broedgegevens, verblijf,
verbreiding buiten Nederland en geographische vormen van alle tot nu toe in Nederland in het wild waargenomen
vogelsoorten; 3 vols. xxv, 1148 p., num figs, cloth.

VV00891 € 180,00

FEEDING,, 1904-1976.
Collection of 13 papers on the food and feeding of birds;.

VV06324 € 40,00

FISCHER, J., 1913.
Das Problem der Brütung. Eine thermo-biologische Untersuchung; 155 p.,publisher's decorated cloth. Library stamp, but
else a very good, fresh copy.

VV15176 € 20,00

FISHER, A.K., 1893.
The Hawks and Owls of the United States in their relation to agriculture; 210 p., 26 col. lithographed plates, original cloth. A
few plates with some slight foxing, library stamp on title-page. Plates by J.L. and R. Ridgway. U.S. Department of
Agriculture. Division of Ornithology and Mammalogy. Bulletin No. 3.

VV00890 € 150,00

FOREIGN BIRDS,, 1956.
Foreign Birds. The Magazine of The Foreign Bird League; Vol. 22. In issues.

VV06167 € 25,00

FOREIGN BIRDS,, 1958.
Foreign Birds. The Magazine of The Foreign Bird League; Vol. 24. In issues.

VV06168 € 25,00

FOREIGN BIRDS,, 1962.
Foreign Birds. The Magazine of The Foreign Bird League; Vol. 28. Cloth.

VV06169 € 28,00

FORSHAW J. M. & W. T. COOPER, 1978 (2ND ED.).
Parrots of the World; 616 p., num. figs & maps, 158 splendid col. pls, roy. 4to, hardbound. Good copy.

VV15123 € 30,00
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FRAIPONT, J., 1910.
Collections Zoologiques du Baron Edm. de Selys Longchamps. Fasc. XXXI. Oiseaux; 130 p., 2 col. (chromo)lithographed
pls, small folio, paperbound (partly loose). Plates depict extinct birds Fregilupus varius and Alca impennis.

VV15135 € 56,00

GEOFFROY SAINT HILAIRE, I., 1828.
Du Cariama de Marcgrawe, Microdactylus marcgrawii; 9 p., new wrappers. Published in: Mémoires du Muséum d'Histoire
Naturelle, Paris.

VV01198 € 20,00

GILL, E.L., 1956 (5TH ED.).
A First Guide to South African Birds; xiv, 249 p., several figs, 20 (many col.) pls, cloth (plastified).

VV06223 € 20,00

GILLIARD, E.T., 1969.
Birds of Paradise and Bower Birds; xxii, 485 p., num. figs & maps, 28 (4 col.) pls, cloth.

VV00894 € 90,00

GLENNY, F.H., 1955.
Modifications of Pattern in the Aortic Arch System of Birds and their Phylogenetic Significance; 97 p., 10 figs, paperbound.
Published in: Proceedings of the United States National Museum.

VV01560 € 20,00

GLUTZ VON BLOTZHEIM, U.N. (ED.), 1966-1997.
Handbuch der Vögel Mitteleuropas; Vols 1-14/III (missing the last register part). 14 vols in 22 parts. num. figs, col.pls, maps
& tables, cloth (dust jacket). Nice complete (except for the register part) set. Some of the volumes are now out of print.

VV00888 € 735,00

GOETHE, F., 1937.
Beobachtungen und Untersuchungen zur Biologie der Silbermöwe (Larus a. aregentatus) auf der Vogelinsel Memmertsand;
119 p., 28 figs, paperbound. First pages somewhat wrinkled. Published in: Journal für Ornithologie.

VV06322 € 20,00

GOODMAN, D.C. & H.I. FISHER, 1962.
Functional Anatomy of the Feeding Apparatus in Waterfowl. Aves: Anatidae; xi, 193 p., 11 figs, 40 tables, cloth.

VV02519 € 20,00

GOULD, J., 1865 (REPRINT 1972).
Handbook to the Birds of Australia; xxiv, 636, vi, 630 p., 3 figs, portrait, cloth. Good copy.

VV15162 € 35,00

GRANVIK, H., 1934.
The Ornithology of North Western Kenya Colony with Special Regard to the Suk and Turkana Districts; 190 p., 4 pls,
paperbound (spine partly faded). With author's dedication to Dr. Wallin. Published in: Revue de Zoologie et de Botanique
Africaines.

VV00924 € 57,00

GRAY, G.R., 1848.
List of the specimens of Birds in the Collection of the British Museum. Part II. Section I. Fissirostres; 80 p., paperbound
(blue plain covers as issued). An original copy, not a poor quality reprint.

VV15200 € 24,00

GRAY, G.R., 1850.
List of the specimens of British Animals in the Collection of the British Museum. Part III. Birds; iv, 275 p., paperbound (front
cover missing).

VV15198 € 20,00

GRAY, G.R.,
List of the specimens of British Animals in the Collection of the British Museum. Part III. Birds; iv, 275 p., paperbound (front
cover missing).

VV15199 € 25,00

GRAY, G.R., 1863. 
Catalogue of British Birds in the Collection of the British Museum; xii, 248 p., cloth. Library markings.

VV05794 € 22,00

GRAY, G.R., 1867.
List of the specimens of Birds in the Collection of the British Museum. Part V. Gallinae; 120 p., paperbound (blue plain
covers as issued). An original copy, not a poor quality reprint.

VV15202 € 28,00

GRAY, G.R., 1868.
List of the specimens of Birds in the Collection of the British Museum. Part III. Sections III & IV. Capitonidae and Picidae;
137 p., paperbound (blue plain covers as issued). An original copy, not a poor quality reprint.

VV15201 € 30,00

GREENWAY, J.C., 1967 (2ND ED.).
Extinct and vanishing birds of the world; vi, 520 p. 86 figs, new cloth (buckram). Ex library copy, ex libris, library stamps.

VV02126 € 24,00

GULLION, G.W., 1950-1954.
Collection of 6 papers on American Coots (Fulica americana); The reproductive cycle of American Coots in California (48 p.,
5 figs), and 5 smaller papers.

VV01691 € 20,00

GURNEY, J.H., 1880.
Note on the Immature Plumage of Driotriorchis spectabilis; 2 p., 1 col. lithograph, disbound (loose). Marginal paperclip
marks. Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VV00928 € 20,00

GYLDENSTOLPE, N., 1913.
Birds Collected by the Swedish Zoological Expedition to Siam 1911-1912; 76 p., 2 figs, 1 col. plate, roy. 4to, disbound (no
covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Kungl. Svenska Vetenskapsakademiens Handlingar.

VV15164 € 45,00
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HAARTMAN, L. VON, 1937-1957.
Collection of 14 papers on European birds;.

VV01689 € 24,00

HAAST, J. VON, N.D. (CA. 1885).
On Megalapteryx hectori, a new Gigantic Species of Apterygian Bird; 9 p., 1 folded lithographed plate, roy. 4to, loose, no
covers. Edges chipped, waterstain in left margin. Published in: Transactions Zoological Society.

VV11549 € 20,00

HACHISUKA, M., 1953.
The Dodo and kindred birds or the extinct birds of the Mascarene Islands; xvi, 250 p., 35 figs, 10 col. pls, col. frontispiece
(Dodo-painting by John Gerrard Keulemans), 4to, hardbound, dust jacket (dust jacket price-clipped, 1 tiny tear at the top
and 5 x 5 mm piece missing, and slightly bumped at bottom of spine).
A very nice copy of this rare item (this is number 139 of only 485 copies printed).

VV10388 € 1700,00

HAGAN, J.M. & D.W. JOHNSTON, 1992.
Ecology and Conservation of Neotropical Migrant Landbirds; xiii, 609 p., num. figs, 4to, paperbound. Based on a symposium
hosted by Manomet Bird Observatory, Woods Hole, 6-9 December 1989. New copy.

VV09838 € 30,00

HAGEN, Y., 1952.
Birds of Tristan da Cunha; 248 p., 52 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Previous owner's name written on first page. Results of the
Norwegian Scientific Expedition to Tristan da Cunha 1937-1938. No. 20.

VV01018 € 75,00

HAINARD, R. & O. MEYLAN, 1935.
Notes sur le Grand Tétras (Tetrao urogallus); 46 p., 11 figs, printed wrappers. Unopened copy. Front cover slightly soiled.
With author's dedication. Published in: Alauda.

VV11540 € 20,00

HANAU, A., 1881.
Beiträge zur Histologie der Haut des Vogelfusses; 22, [2] p., 2 lithographed pls, 4to, paperbound. Thesis. With author's
dedication.

VV15172 € 32,00

HANCOCK, J., 1874.
A Catalogue of the Birds of Northumberland and Durham; xxv, 174 p., 13 pls, frontispiece, paperbound. Unopened copy.
Part of library stamp on upper end front cover. The well executed and artistic plates were drawn by Hancock himself, the last
one being that of the Great Auk. Published in: Natural History Transactions of Northumberland and Durham.

VV01010 € 150,00

HANCOCK, J. & H. ELLIOTT, 1978.
The Herons of the World; 304 p., num. figs, num. col. pls, roy. 4to (24 x 35 cm), cloth.

VV15185 € 20,00

HANF, P.B., 1883.
Die Vögel des Furtteiches und seiner Umgebung; 102 p., disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in:
Mittheilungen des Naturwissenschaftlichen Vereines für Steiermark. Scarce.

VV11520 € 22,00

HART, E.A., N.D. (CA. 1875).
Tiny Houses and Their Builders; 192 p., num. beautiful woodcuts, green decorated cloth (spine used, joint weak).

VV00922 € 27,00

HARTERT, E., 1897. 
Das Tierreich. Aves 1. Lieferung. Podargidae, Caprimulgidae und Macropterygidae; iv, 98 p., 16 figs, paperbound (front
cover with repaired tears and blank piece missing).

VV15129 € 20,00

HARTERT, E., 1923.
Die Vögel der paläarktischen Fauna. Systematische Übersicht der in Europa, Nord-Asien und der Mittelmeerregion
vorkommenden Vögel. Nachtrag I; 92 p., paperbound (covers loose and chipped). We added Heft 7-9 (pp. 833-1216, num.
figs) from the main work.

VV15206 € 25,00

HARTING, J.E., 1872.
A Handbook of British Birds, Showing the Distribution of the Resident and Migratory Species in the British Islands, With
an Index to the Records of the Rarer Species; xxiv, 198 p., publisher's cloth (outer ends spine worn, one joint tender).

VV15155 € 20,00

HARTING, P., 1864.
L'appareil épisternal des oiseaux; [6], 20 p., 1 folded pl., 4to, paperbound (small piece of back cover missing). Waterstain at
the back of the plate). Published in: Natuurkundige Verhandelingen uitgegeven door het Provinciaal Utrechts Genootschap
van Kunsten en Wetenschappen.

VV01012 € 30,00

HARTLAUB, G., 1882.
Ueber einige Vögel aus dem oberen Nilgebiete; 8 p., 1 nice coloured lithographed plate by G. Mützel, plain wrappers. Last
page missing, the last two sentences present on that page were written on the page eight by the previous owner. Published
in: Journal für Ornithologie.

VV01043 € 20,00

HARTLAUB, G., 1887.
Dritter Beitrag zur Ornithologie der östlich-äquatorialen Gebiete Afrikas; 46 p., 4 col. pls, disbound (partly loose, no covers).
Unopened copy. Published in: Zoologische Jahrbücher. Abteilung für Systematik, Ökologie und Geographie der Tiere.

VV06032 € 28,00
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HAVERSCHMIDT, F. & G.F. MEES, 1994.
Birds of Suriname; 578 p., num. figs & photographs (some col.), 45 col. pls, col. frontispiece, 1 folded col. map, 4to,
hardbound (dust jacket).

VV00983 € 195,00

HEIJ, C.J. & C.F.E. ROMPAS, 1997.
Ekologi megapoda maluku (burung momoa, Eulipoa wallacei) di pulau haruku dan beberapa pulau di Maluku, Indonesia; 160
p., num. figs & b/w photographs, paperbound. In Malayan.

VV03567 € 20,00

HEIJ, C.J. & C.F.E. ROMPAS, 1997.
Ekologi megapoda maluku (burung momoa, Eulipoa wallacei) di pulau haruku dan beberapa pulau di Maluku, Indonesia; 160
p., num. figs & b/w photographs, paperbound. In Malayan.

VV10956 € 20,00

HEIJ, C.J. ET AL., 1997.
The biology of the Moluccan megapode Eulipoa wallecei (Galliformes, Megapodiidae) on Haruku and other Moluccan
Islands. Part 2: final report; 124 p., 49 figs, 4 col. pls, paperbound. New copy. Published in: Deinsea.

VV08840 € 27,00

HEILMANN, G. & A.L.V. MANNICHE, 1928-1930 (1ST ED.).
Danmarks Fugleliv; 3 Volumes. 4to. 3 volumes, 878, [32] p., 458 figs, 92 col. pls, roy. 4to, red hcalf. A good copy of this
comprehensive work ont he birds of Denmark.

VV03345 € 85,00

HELLEBREKERS, W.PH.J. & A. HOOGERWERF, 1967.
A further contribution to our oological knowledge of the Island of Java (Indonesia); 164 p., paperbound. Zoologische
Verhandelingen. Crisp new copy.

VV11281 € 28,00

HEMMINGSEN, A.M., 1968.
Observations on Birds in North Eastern China, Especially the Migration at Pei-Tai-Ho Beach. II. Special Part; 326 p., 31 figs,
paperbound. Mint copy, as new.

VV05840 € 30,00

HENNICKE, C.R., N.D. (CA. 1905).
Die Raubvögel Mitteleuropas; vi, 250 p., several figs, 61 (53 col.) pls, publisher's hcloth (outer ends spine slightly worn).
The coloured plates are chromolithographs.

VV01042 € 120,00

HENS, P.A., 1932-1948.
Avifauna der Nederlandsche Provincie Limburg benevens een vergelijking met die der aangrenzende gebieden. 1e en 2e
aanvulling / 3e aanvulling; 40, 7, 107 p., several figs, 1 map, 4 pls, printed wrappers/paperbound/ boards.

VV15197 € 22,00

HENS, P.A., 1965 (2ND ED.).
Avifauna van de Nederlandse Provincie Limburg benevens een vergelijking met die der aangrenzende gebieden; 528 p.,
several photographs, 1 map, cloth. Library stamps.

VV01040 € 36,00

HENZE, O., 1943.
Vogelschutz gegen Insektenschaden in der Forstwirtschaft; 292 p., 165 figs, 16 col. pls, large 4to, hcloth. Good copy. We
added: Anonymous, 1910. Der Vogelschutz im Walde (15 p., wrappers).

VV15190 € 22,00

HERMAN, O., 1891.
J.S. v. Petényi. Der Begründer der wissenschaftlichen Ornithologie in Ungarn 1799-1855. Ein Lebensbild; [8], 137 p., 1 col.
lithographed plate, roy. 4to, paperbound (covers soiled). Portrait missing?, but includes a very fine coloured plate of ''Der
Rotfussfalke. Cerchneis vespertina Linné''.

VV06184 € 75,00

HERRICK, H., 1875.
Description of a new species of Helminthophaga; 2 p., 1 col. platedisbound (no covers). Published in: Proc. A.N.S.

VV14789 € 20,00

HILLEL, E., 1904.
Ueber die Vorderextremität von Eudyptes chrysocome und deren Entwickelung; 46 p., 2 double-paged pls, paperbound (no
covers, plates loose). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VV09414 € 20,00

HOEHER, S., 1989.
Oisillons et Poussins des Oiseaux d'Europe; 344 p., num. figs, 68 col. pls, hardbound. Crisp copy, as new.

VV03178 € 20,00

HOEK OSTENDE, L.W. VAN DEN ET AL., 1997.
Type specimens of birds in the National Museum of Natural History, Leiden; 248 p., paperbound. Technical Bulletin
National Museum of Natural History. Crisp new copy.

VV11279 € 48,00

HOEK OSTENDE, L.W. VAN DEN ET AL., 1997.
Zoological Results of the Dutch New Guinea Expedition, 1939, No. 5. The Birds; 77 p., 1 map, paperbound. Zoologische
Verhandelingen. Crisp, unopened copy.

VV11280 € 20,00

HOLMGREN, E., 1891.
Bidrag till Kännedomen om de Skandinaviska Foglarnes Osteologi; 135 p., 9 folded pls, paperbound (plain covers, back
broken). Published in: Bihang till Kungl. Svenska Vetenskapsakademiens Handlingar.

VV06177 € 28,00
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HOMEYER, E.F. VON, 1881.
Die Wanderungen der Vögel mit Rücksicht auf die Züge der Säugethiere, Fische und Insekten; x, 415 p., new cloth (original
printed front cover laid on). Ex Library Dr. A. Scheygrond (with his ex libris and signature).

VV15149 € 32,00

HOOGERWERF, A., 1949.
De avifauna van de plantentuin van Buitenzorg (Java); 145 p., 21 col. pls, publisher's cloth (spine somewhat discoloured).
Good copy of this book on the birds of Central Java. Including the index which was issued later and is often lacking. The
plates are by Goesti Abdole Kadir.

VV00932 € 60,00

HOPKINSON, E., 1926.
Records of Birds Bred in Captivity; ix, 330 p., blue publisher's cloth. Small ex libris stamp ofEduard Schütze.  Very good copy.

VV15154 € 24,00

HÖSER, N. ET AL., 1999.
Atlas der Brutvögel des Altenburger und Kohrener Landes; 212 p., 11 figs, 8 col. pls, 142 distribution maps, paperbound.
Published in: Mauritiana.

VV01642 € 20,00

HOYER, A.G.E., N.D. (CA. 1890).
Vogels van Nederland in hun leefwijze geschetst; viii, 231 p., 13 chromolithographed pls, col. frontispiece, new green cloth
(original printed front cover laid on).

VV15139 € 42,00

HUDSON, W.H., 1901 (1ST ED.).
Birds and Man; [4], 317 p., green publisher's cloth. Ex libris removed from verso front cover, else a good copy of the first
edition.

VV15153 € 22,00

HUDSON, W.H., 1920 (1ST ED.).
Birds of La Plata; 2 vols. xvii, 244, ix, 240 p., 22 col. pls (by H. Gronvold). Good copy.

VV06312 € 135,00

HUME, A.O., 1868.
Circular (on how to observe and collect birds) & Hints on the collection of eggs; 8, 2, 7 p., loose as issued. Signed by
previous owner (Bischof or Bishop?). A little ragged but intact. Rare ephemeral items.

VV14799 € 20,00

HUMMINGBIRDS,, 1938-1956.
Collection of 6 papers on Hummingbirds;.

VV01688 € 20,00

JENTINK, F.A., 1894.
Catalogue systématique de la collection de feu Mr.J.P.van Wickevoort Crommelin; ix, 94 p., paperbound. Crisp unopened
copy. Museum d'Histoire naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome XIV.

VV10837 € 30,00

JOHNSGARD, P.A., 1997.
The Avian Brood Parasites: Deception at the Nest; xii, 409 p., 54 figs, 80 maps, hardbound. Crisp new copy.

VV08741 € 20,00

JUILLET, A., 1912.
Recherches anatomiques, embryologiques, histologiques et comparatives sur le poumon des oiseaux; 165 p., 18 figs, 6 (3
double, 1 col.) pls, paperbound. With author's dedication. One cm. of upper margin of the title-page cut out. Unopened
copy. Published in: Archives de Zoologie Expérimentale et Générale.

VV06325 € 35,00

JUILLET, A., 1912.
Recherches anatomiques, embryologiques, histologiques et comparatives sur le poumon des oiseaux; 165 p., 18 figs, 6 (3
double, 1 col.) pls, paperbound. Unopened copy. Thesis

VV06326 € 40,00

JULLIEN, J., 1882. 
Remarques sur l'anatomie de l'Aptenodytes patagonica; 10 p., 2 (1 double) lithographed pls, disbound (no covers).
Unopened copy. Published in: Bull. Soc. Zool. de France. Scarce.

VV11559 € 22,00

JUNGE, G.C.A. 1937-1939.
The Birds of South New Guinea. Part I. Non Passeres. Part II. Passeres; 63, 94 p., 2, 1 col. pls, large 4to, disbound. Unopened
copy. Published in: Nova Guinea. New Series. Vols I & III.

VV13800 € 75,00

JUNGE, G.C.A. 1937-1939.
The Birds of South New Guinea. Part I. Non Passeres. Part II. Passeres; 63, 94 p., roy. 4to, paperbound. Unopened copy.
Published in: Nova Guinea. New Series. Vols I & III. The 3 plates are missing!

VV14250 € 22,00

KALELA, O., 1940-1950.
Collection of 6 papers on changes in the biogeography of European birds;.

VV01558 € 20,00

KEAST, A. (ED.), 1990.
Biogeography and Ecology of Forest Bird Communities; 416 p., 156 figs, 52 tables, 17 col. photographs, 4to, hardbound.
New copy.

VV00982 € 75,00

KEAST, A. (ED.), 1990.
Biogeography and Ecology of Forest Bird Communities; 416 p., 156 figs, 52 tables, 17 col. photographs, 4to, hardbound.
New copy, but with price written in pen on first blank end paper.

VV14303 € 65,00
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KEAST, A. (ED.), 1990.
Biogeography and Ecology of Forest Bird Communities; 416 p., 156 figs, 52 tables, 17 col. photographs, 4to, hardbound.
New copy.

VV14305 € 75,00

KEAST, A. ET AL. (EDS), 1985.
Birds of eucalypt forest and woodlands: ecology, conservation, management; 384 p., num. figs & col. photos, 4to,
hardbound (dust jacket). Good copy.

VV14143 € 30,00

KEEKES, F., 1971.
"Irrelevant" Ground Pecking in Agonistic Situations in Burmese Red Junglefowl (Gallus gallus spadiceus); [6], 108, [4] p., 26
figs, paperbound. Thesis.

VV02397 € 20,00

KEMP, A., 1984.
The bird paintings of Claude Gill Finch-Davies; 312 p., 100 col. pls (of South African birds), the accompanying biography is
illustrated by further colour plates and black-and-white photographs, hardbound in cloth slip-case. Rare item.

VV10389 € 500,00

KEREKES, J.J. (ED.), 1994. 
Aquatic birds in the trophic web of lakes. Proceedings of a symposium held in Sackville (Canada), 1991; viii, 524 p., num.
figs, 4to, hardbound. Developments in Hydrobiology 96. Crisp copy, as new.

VV14108 € 65,00

KEULEMANS, T. & J. COLDEWEY, 1982.
Feathers to brush - the Victorian bird artist John Gerrard Keulemans 1842-1912; xviii, 94 p., several figs, 24 col. pls, 4
portraits, small folio, hardbound in quarter morocco.
Number 368 of a limited edition of 500 copies (of which 475 were for sale).

VV10390 € 400,00

KIRKMAN F.B. &  F.C.R. JOURDAIN, 1930 (1ST ED.).
British Birds; xvi, 184 p., 202 (199 col.) pls, green publisher's cloth. First edition of this great classic British bird book. Some
slight wear but overall in very good condition.

VV15203 € 28,00

KJAERBOLLING, N., 1872-1879 (NEW EDITION, REVISED BY JONAS COLLIN).
Skandinaviens Fugle med saerligt hensyn til Danmark og de nordlige bilande; 2 vols. li, 840 p., 107 plates of which 106 are
handcoloured (last plate uncoloured), crown 8vo (text) & small folio (atlas), contemporary hcalf (slightly rubbed). Some
slight marginal foxing, outer margin plate 16 waterstained (not affecting the figures). The complete set of plates, including
the three additional ones made for Jonas Collin (not two as stated in Sitwell p. 113).

VV00071 € 1200,00 Picture on our website!

KJAERBOLLING, N., 1877 (NEW EDITION, REVISED BY JONAS COLLIN).
Skandinaviens Fugle med saerligt Hensyn til Danmark og de nordlige Bilande; li, 840 p., crown 8vo, contemporary hcalf
(rubbed, joints worn). Previous owner's library stamp on title-page. Text volume only.

VV01030 € 66,00

KLEINSCHMIDT, O., 1905-1937.
Berajah or Zoographia Infinita; 25 parts in printed covers, several extra parts without covers, numerous plates (several col.),
a few plates missing. Sold as is, please inquire before ordering. Although not complete still good value for money, this
collection of about 30 issues weighs almost 6 kg.

VV15181 € 250,00

KLEINSCHMIDT, O., 1930 (5TH ED.).
Die Singvögel der Heimat; xii, 107, [5] p., 100 (86 col.) pls, publisher's decorated cloth.

VV15157 € 20,00

KLOMP, H., 1954.
De terreinkeus van de Kievit Vanellus vanellus (L.); 139 p., 48 figs, paperbound. Library stamp. Published in: Ardea.

VV05839 € 20,00

KLOSS, C.B., 1928.
On Birds from the Raheng District, Western Siam; 34 p., disbound (no covers). Published in: The Journal of the Siam
Society. We added 5 other papers on the birds of Siam/Thailand from the same journal by Riley, Gyldenstolpe, Deignan and
Chasen

VV11525 € 20,00

KOLTHOFF, G., 1888.
Logopus bonasiodes, bastard mellan dalripa och hjerpe; 7 p., 1 col. lithographed plate by Gunilda Kolthoff, plain wrappers.
Published in: Bihang till Svenska Vet.-Akad. Handlingar.

VV01045 € 20,00

KRABBE, K.H., 1952.
Studies on the Morphogenesis of the Brain in Birds (Morphogenesis of the vertebrate brain V); 101 p., 53 pls, roy. 4to, hcalf.

VV01037 € 75,00

KRUIMEL, J.H., 1916.
Onderzoekingen over de veeren bij hoenderachtige vogels; 95 p., 4 figs, 4 pls, small folio, paperbound. Published in:
Bijdragen tot de Dierkunde.

VV00999 € 28,00

KRUIMEL, J.H., 1916.
Onderzoekingen over de veeren bij hoenderachtige vogels; 95 p., 4 figs, 4 pls, small folio, paperbound (covers damaged,
spine taped). Library stamp. Published in: Bijdragen tot de Dierkunde.

VV01001 € 20,00

KRUIMEL, J.H., 1916.
Onderzoekingen over de veeren bij hoenderachtige vogels; 95 p., 4 figs, 4 pls, small folio, hcloth. Half title missing. Thesis.

VV15134 € 38,00
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KUPFFER, C. & B. BENECKE, 1879.
Photogramme zur Ontogenie der Vögel; 48 p., 1 fig., 15 pls of photographs (with explanatory tissue papers - one missing),
roy. 4to, new cloth (front cover bound in). Published in: Nova Acta der Ksl. Leop.-Carol.-Deutschen Akademie der
Naturforscher.

VV01036 € 66,00

KUPFFER, C. & B. BENECKE, 1879.
Photogramme zur Ontogenie der Vögel; 48 p., 1 fig., 15 pls of photographs, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy.
Published in: Nova Acta der Ksl. Leop.-Carol.-Deutschen Akademie der Naturforscher.

VV06155 € 40,00

KUTORGA, S., 1832.
De Organis Vocis et Loquelae Psittaci Erithaci; 28 p., 3 lithographed pls, paperbound. Thesis. Page 3 with written previous
owner's name and stamp. On the vocal organs of birds.

VV00986 € 54,00

LANGER, K., 1858.
Über die Fussgelenke der Vögel. Zweiter Beitrag. Zur vergleichenden Anatomie und Mechanik der Gelenke; 38 p., 4
lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. A few small foxing spots on three of the plates, else clean.
Published in: Denkschriften der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.

VV11293 € 75,00

LATHAM, J., 1798.
An essay on the tracheae or windpipes of various kinds of birds; 39 p., 8 engraved pls, disbound (no covers). Published in
Transactions of the Linnean Society. Rare and important very early study.

VV07675 € 120,00

LESLIE, A.S. & A.E. SHIPLEY (EDS), 1912.
The Grouse in Health and in Disease. Being the popular edition of the report of the committee of inquiry on grouse disease;
xx, 472 p., 36 figs, 20 (10 col.) pls, col. frontispiece, num. small maps, 1 col. full page map, publisher's cloth. Previous owner's
name (W. Adair) on back of front cover.

VV01008 € 78,00

LI, G.-Y. ET AL., 1982.
Fauna Sinica. Aves. Vol. 13: Passeriformes; viii, 170 p., 14 figs, 4 col. pls, 54 maps, cloth. In Chinese. Ex Library Dr. K.H.
Voous.

VV03604 € 35,00

LIEBES, K.TH. (C.R. HENNICKE ED.), 1893-1895.
Hofrat Professor Dr. K. Th. Liebes Ornithologische Schriften; 724, 48 p., portrait, cloth (spine mostly detached)

VV15143 € 32,00

LINNAEUS, C., 1731. (REPRINTED AND EDITED BY E. LÖNNBERG, 1907).
Methodus Avium Sveticarum; 96 p., 1 folded plate, paperbound. Unopened copy.

VV06453 € 25,00

LINSDALE, J.M., 1957.
Goldfinches on the Hastings Natural History Reservation; 119 p., 13 figs, paperbound. Published in: The American Midland
Naturalist.

VV01686 € 20,00

LINTIA, D., 1916-1917.
Adatok Sverbia madarfaunajahoz. Matarialien zur Avifauna Serbiens; 112 p., paperbound. Published in Aquila. In Hungarian
and German.

VV06185 € 20,00

LIVEZEY, B.C., 2009.
Phylogenetics of Modern Shorebirds (Charadriiformes) based on Phenotypic Evidence: I. Characterzation; 96 p., 4to,
paperbound. Library stamps. Bulletin of Carnagie Museum of Natural History.

VV14614 € 20,00

LÖNNBERG, E., 1911.
Birds collected by the Swedish Zoological Expedition to British East Africa 1911; 131 p., 2 figs, 5 (2 col.) pls, roy. 4to,
disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Kungl. Svenska Vetenskapsakademiens Handlingar.

VV15166 € 60,00

LÖPELMANN, M., 1927.
Die heimischen geschützten Raubvögel; 86, [2] p., 26 figs, 34 (9 col.) pls, paperbound (spine missing). Ex library Werner
Rüppell. Atlas der geschützten Pflanzen und Tiere Mitteleuropas.

VV15151 € 25,00

LORENZ, L. VON & C.E. HELLMAYR, 1902.
Ein Beitrag zur Ornis südarabiens. Mit ''field notes'' des Collectors Mr. G.W. Bury; 19 p., 1 nice chromolithographed plate,
roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers).

VV00961 € 36,00

LORENZ, L. VON & C.E. HELLMAYR, 1902.
Ein Beitrag zur Ornis südarabiens. Mit ''field notes'' des Collectors Mr. G.W. Bury; 19 p., 1 nice chromolithographed plate,
roy. 4to, paperbound (covers missing). Front and back somewhat soiled, plate clean.

VV00962 € 27,00

LORTET, L. & C. GAILLARD, 1901.
Les oiseaux momifiés de l'ancienne Egypte; 4 p., 4to, plain wrappers. Foxed. With author's (Gaillard) dedication. Published in:
Comptes rendus des séances de l'Académie des Sciences. Scarce.

VV11543 € 20,00

LOYE, J.E. & M. ZUK (EDS), 1991.
Bird-Parasite Interactions. Ecology, Evolution, and Behaviour; xv, 406 p., num. figs, cloth (dust jacket). Mint copy, as new.

VV01260 € 90,00
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LOYEZ, M., 1905
Recherches sur le développement ovarien des oeufs méroblastiques a vitellus nutritif abondant; 329 p., 78 figs, 9 double (3
col.) pls, paperbound (front cover missing). Unopened copy. Thesis

VV06327 € 28,00

LUCANUS, F. VON, 1922 (1ST ED.).
Die Rätsel des Vogelzuges. Ihre Lösung auf experimentellem Wege durch Aeronatik, Aviatik und Vogelberingung; viii, 226
p., 4 figs, 1 plate, hcloth (somewhat rubbed).

VV15160 € 20,00

MACGILLIVRAY, A.M., 1837.
Observations on the Digestive Organs of Birds; 12 p.  2 engraved pls, disbound (no covers). Published in: Mag. Zool. Bot.

VV14790 € 20,00

MARCHI, M. DE, 1907.
I Trochilidi dell'Argentina; 100 p., 9 pls, paperbound. With author's dedication. Scarce book on humming birds from
Argentina.

VV00933 € 54,00

MARKWICK, W., 1798.
Aves Sussexiensis, or, a catalogue of birds found in the county of Sussex, with remarks; 30 p., 1 folded table, disbound (no
covers). One plate missing. Published in Transactions of the Linnean Society. We added from the same journal: G. Montagu.
Descriptions of three rare species of British birds (9 p., 1 engraved plate, last page in photocopy).

VV06876 € 35,00

MARQUIS OF TWEEDALE, A., 1878.
Contributions to the Ornithology of the Philippines; 19 p., 3 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Published in:
Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VV09370 € 28,00

MARSHALL, J.T., 1942-1949.
Collection of 6 papers on Song Sparrows and Bird Fauna of El Salvador, Saipan, Tiniam, Guam and Palau;.

VV01561 € 20,00

MATTHEWS, G.M, 1923.
The Birds of Australia. Supplement 2-3. Check List of the Birds of Australia. Part 2-3. Order Passeriformes (Part &
Concluding Part); pp. i-xvi, i-viii, 117-244, small folio, paperbound (printed covers).

VV05734 € 35,00

MAYR, E., 1931-1971.
Collection of 20 papers by Ernst Mayr; Includes: Birds Collected During the Whitney South Sea Expedition Parts 13-14, 16,
18-21 / A Classification of Recent Birds (42 p., front cover loose) / Review of the Genus Acanthiza (48 p., figs, 1 col.late) etc.
etc.

VV06222 € 60,00

MAYR, E. & A.L. RAND, 1937.
Results of the Archbold Expeditions, No. 14: Birds of the 1933-1934 Papuan Expedition; 248 p., 3 figs, paperbound (tiny hole
in cover and first few pages). Published in: Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural History (= Result of the Archbold
Expeditions 14). We added from the same expedition reports nos 42 & 43 by Rand - Birds of the 1936-1937 New Guinea
Expedition (78 p.) & Birds of the 1938-1939 New Guinea Expedition (91 p.). Furthermore nos 6, 10, 11, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26,
27, 32, 33 & 44. These are  smallers papers on Indonesian birds on behaviour, new species etc.

VV14623 € 40,00

MEES, G.F., 1951-1975.
Four papers by Mees; Notes on a small collection of birds from New Guinea (37 p., 1 map) / Birds of the Inyanga National
Park, Rhodesia (74 p., 2 figs, 5 pls) & two smaller papers.

VV01684 € 20,00

MEES, G.F., 1961.
A systematic review of the Indo-Australian Zosteropidae. Part II; 168 p., 13 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Unopened copy.
Zoologische Verhandelingen.

VV11282 € 30,00

MEES, G.F., 1969.
A systematic review of the Indo-Australian Zosteropidae. Part III; 390 p., 28 figs, 13 tables, paperbound. Zoologische
Verhandelingen. Crisp copy, as new.

VV11283 € 38,00

MEES, G.F., 1982.
Birds from the Lowlands of Southern New Guinea (Merauke and Koembe); 188 p., 9 figs, 4 pls, 1 col. frontispiece,
paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen 191.

VV00981 € 38,00

MEES, G.F., 1994.  
Vogelkundig onderzoek op Nieuw Guinea in 1828; 64 p., 8 figs, 12 col. pls, paperbound. Zoologische Bijdragen. New copy.

VV11312 € 20,00

MEES, G.F., 2006.  
The avifauna of Flores (Lesser Sunda Islands); 261 p., 11 (2 col.) figs, 7 col. pls (of eggs), num. graphs, paperbound. New
copy.

VV07082 € 48,00

MEES, G.F., 2006.  
The avifauna of Flores (Lesser Sunda Islands); 261 p., 11 (2 col.) figs, 7 col. pls (of eggs), num. graphs, paperbound.
Zoologische Mededelingen. New copy.

VV11311 € 48,00
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MEIDELL, O., 1937-1943.
Two papers on nutrition of Crows and the Fieldfare: Undersokelse av mageinnhold hos gråtrost (Turdus pilaris) /
Undersokelser over Kråkas naering; 167 p., 16 figs, paperbound. In Norwegian but with extensive summaries in English.
Published in: Nytt Magasin for Naturvidenskapene. We added a paper by T. Soot-Ryen on this subject ''Undersokelser over
erfuglens naering'' (42 p.).

VV01562 € 25,00

MENEGAUX, A., 1911.
Étude des oiseaux de l'équateur rapportés par le Dr. Rivet; 128 p., 5 col. pls, 4to, new hcloth. The scarce bird section of this
important French expedition to the equatorial Andes. Arc de Méridien Équatorial en Amérique du Sud ... 1899-1906.

VV01025 € 105,00 Picture on our website!

MENEGAUX, A., 1932.
Expédition Antarctique Française (1903-1905). Oiseaux; 79 p., 13 pls, 4to, new hcloth (orginal printed covers bound in).
Library stamp on first page.

VV01021 € 78,00

MENEGAUX, A. & E. SIMON, 1911.
Étude des oiseaux de l'équateur rapportés par le Dr. Rivet / Trochilidae; 128, 15 p., 5 col. pls, 4to, new hcloth. The scarce bird
section of this important French expedition to the equatorial Andes. Arc de Méridien Équatorial en Amérique du Sud ...
1899-1906. This copy includes the 15 page contribution by Simon on the hummingbirds.

VV01026 € 120,00 Picture on our website!

MENEGAUX, A. & J. RAPINE, 1921.
Les noms des Oiseaux trouvé en France (noms latins, français, anglais, italiens et allemands); 68 p., paperbound.

VV11541 € 20,00

MERTENS, R. & J. STEINBACHER, 1955.
Die im Senckenberg-Museum vorhanden Arten ausgestorbener, austerbender oder seltener Vögel; 25 p., printed wrappers.
Published in: Senckenbergiana Biologica.
We added: Niethammer, 1954. Bälge, Skelette und Eier ausgestorbener (oder sehr seltener) Vögel im Museum Koenig in
Bonn (2 p.) & Paris, n.d. ca. 1900. Oiseaux récemment disparus (5 p.).

VV11544 € 20,00

MERWE, N.J. VAN DER, 1958-1965.
Birds of the Kruger and Other National Parks; 4 parts. 28, 28, 28, 24 p., 47 col. pls, 4to, printed wrappers.

VV06193 € 22,00

MEYER, A.B., 1874-1875.
Uber neue und ungenugend bekannte Vögel von Neu-Guinea und den Inseln der Geelvinksbai. Dritte Mitheilung / Vierte
Mittheilung / Alphabetischer Index; 18, 17, 17 p., disbound (no covers). In all 6 parts appeared. Published in:
Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.

VV15207 € 22,00

MICHELET, J., 1870 (1ST GERMAN ED.).
Die Welt der Vögel; 336 p., num. illustrations by H. Giacomelli, contemporary hcloth, Previous owner's names on first blank
endpaper (dated 1872 & 1973). Some scattered foxing throughout (mostly marginal).
Thomas Bewick is responsible for the revival of the art of wood-engraving that had all but died out during the 18th-century
with the rise of engraving on copper and steel. "British Birds" was first published in 1797-1804 and is his most popular work,
running to eight editions by 1847.

VV15179 € 25,00

MICHELET, J., N.D. (CA. 1900).
De Vogel; 295 p., num. charming figs, publisher's hcloth. Dutch translation of the 8th French edition.

VV00960 € 20,00

MILLER, A.H., 1937-1955.
Collection of 16 smaller papers on Latin American and North American birds;.

VV01690 € 24,00

MILNE EDWARDS, A., 1865.
Rapport sur diverses collections envoyés au Muséum par le P. Armand David, missionnaire de la congrégation des
Lazaristes, a Pékin; 30 p., 2 col. pls, roy. 4to, wrappers. Text with waterstain in top right corner, a few paperclip marks.

VV00975 € 48,00

MILNE EDWARDS, A., 1878.
Observations sur les affinités zoologiques du genre Phodilus et description d'un nouveau genre de Rapace Nocturne; 16 p.,
2 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, no covers. Edges chipped, waterstain in right margin. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du
Muséum.

VV11548 € 20,00

MILNE EDWARDS, A., 1880.
Recherches sur la faune des régions Australes; 60 p., 4 lithographed pls, paperbound (covers missing). Published in: Ann.
des Sc. Nat. This part is on penguins. Proof copy?

VV06249 € 24,00

MILNE EDWARDS, A. & E. OUSTALET, 1893.
Notice sur quelques espèces d'oiseaux actuellement éteintes qui se trouvent représentées dans les collections du Muséum
d'Histoire Naturelle; 66 p., 5 magnificent col. lithographs, roy. 4to, new hcloth. The five beautiful plates of extinct bird
species depict: Perroquet mascarin, Huppe du Cap, Colombe hérissée, Canard du Labrador, Casoar noir. There is also a
chapter (but not illustrated) on the Great Auck.

VV13832 € 300,00 Picture on our website!

MOLIN, R., 1850.
Sugli stomachi degli uccelli. Studi anatomico-morfologici; 24 p., 4 lithographed pls, folio, disbound (no covers). Unopened
copy. Published in: Denkschriften der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.

VV11291 € 40,00
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MOLIN, R., 1850.
Sugli stomachi degli uccelli. Studi anatomico-morfologici; 24 p., 4 lithographed pls, folio, plain wrappers. Unopened copy.
Published in: Denkschriften der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. This copy was separately reprinted for the
author and has its own printed title-page. Very good clean copy.

VV11292 € 50,00

MONTLEZUN, A. DE, 1887.
Notes sur les Palmipèdes lamellirostres, famille des Anatidé, sous-famille des Ansérinés, genre Oie (Anser); 33 p., 6 figs,
plain wrappers. Unopened copy. Published in: Bulletin de la Société nationale d'acclimatation.

VV11539 € 20,00

MORENO, J.M., 2000.
Cantos y Reclamos de las Aves de Canarias; 110 p., num. col. figs, paperbound. Includes two CDs with sound files of
Canarian bird singing. The whole in a plastic box. New copy.

VV09839 € 36,00

MORLION, M., 1971.
Vergelijkende studie van de Pterylosis in enkele Afrikaanse genera van de Ploceidae. Bijdrage tot de morfologie en de
systematiek van de Passeriformes; 2 vols (complete). xvi, 328, 255 p., 188 figs, num. tables, paperbound. Published in:
Verhandelingen van de Koninklijke Vlaamse Academie voor Wetenschappen, Letteren en Schone Kunsten van België.

VV01216 € 34,00

MORRIS, F.O., 1853-1863 (1ST ED.).
A Natural History of the Nests and Eggs of British Birds; 3 vols. iv, 156, iv, 148, iv, 140 p., 225 col. pls, contemporary full
calf, spines gilt (spines much worn, and lst 2 volumes with lower ends detached - needs rebacking or rebinding). Edges of
pages gilt. Some slight scattered foxing, but most plates clean. With the ex libris (bookplate) of Robert M. Tweedy. The
plates are numbered 1-232, but plates 11, 55, 56, 60, 69, 94 and 119 were never published. The scarce first edition.

VV15186 € 350,00

MUDGE, G.P. / G.S. BRADY, 1902
On the Myology of the Tongue of Parrots, with a Classification of the Order, based upon the Structure of the Tongue / On
new or Imperfectly-known Ostracoda, Chiefly from a Collection in the Zoological Museum, Copenhagen; 68, 32 p., 16 figs, 4,
5 pls, roy. 4to, cloth (original covers bound in). Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VV05170 € 50,00

MÜLLER, A. & C. MÜLLER, 1870 (3RD ED.).
Les oiseaux-chanteurs des bois et des plaines; xv, 224 p., 5 figs, num. pls, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt.

VV01292 € 45,00

MURIE, J., 1867.
On the Dermal and Visceral Structures of the Kagu, Sun-bittern, and Boatbill; 28 p., 2 (1 double) pls, roy. 4to, disbound.
Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VV01033 € 36,00

MURIE, J., 1868.
Observations concerning the presence and function of the Gular Pouch in Otis kori and Otis australis; 7 p., 1 col.
lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Last page in photocopy. Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of
London.

VV14793 € 20,00

MURTON, R.K. & N.J. WESTWOOD, 1977.
Avian Breeding Cycles; xiii, 594 p.,num. figs & pls, cloth (dust jacket). Corner cut out of first end paper, else a very good
copy.

VV15174 € 22,00

NASH, J., 1872.
British song birds. The mode of rearing them, and their treatment in sickness and health; 96 p., num. figs (a comical one on
title page), 8 hand-coloured engraved pls, green gilt decorated cloth (outer ends spine rubbed, small hole in joint). Scattered
light foxing on first and last pages (plates clean).

VV01291 € 90,00

NAUMANN, J.F., 1897-1905.
Naturgeschichte der Vögel Mitteleuropas. Vol. II. (Grasmücken, Timalien, Meisen und Baumläufer); iv, 340 p., 30 col. pls (of
which the last three of eggs), folio, publisher's hcalf. Half title missing. The beautiful plates depict: Goldcrests, Nuthatches,
Tits, Warblers etc.

VV00979 € 270,00

NEWTON, I., 1975 (SECOND PRINTING).
Finches; 288 p., 64 figs, 24 (4 col.) pls, cloth (dust jacket). New Naturalist 55. Good copy.

VV15167 € 22,00

NICE, M.M., 1933.
Zur Naturgeschichte des Singammers; 140 p., 2 figs, 10 maps, paperbound. With author's dedication. Published in: Journal
für Ornithologie.

VV06323 € 25,00

NILSSON, S., 1858 (3RD ED.).
Skandinavisk Fauna. Foglarna; 2 vols. xxxiv, 580, 580 p., contemporary hcalf (spine loose or missing - needs rebinding).
Some scattered foxing in first pages.

VV15159 € 25,00

NOORDWIJK, A.J. VAN, 1980.
On the genetical ecology of the Great Tit (Parus Major, L.); 174 p., num. figs, paperbound. Thesis.

VV06299 € 20,00

Page 17



NORTH AMERICA, 1871-1975.
Collection of 40 papers on birds of North America; Including: Allen et al., 1889. Check-List of North American Birds (71 p.,
annotated copy) / Farr, 1900. Check-List of New York Birds (215 p., no covers) / McCauley, 1877. Notes on the Ornithology
of the Region about the Source of the Red River of Texas (41 p.) / Maynard, 1871. Catalogue of the Birds of Coos Co., N.H.,
and Oxford Co. (32 p., no covers) / Swenson, 1975. Ecology of the Bald Eagle and Osprey in Yellowstone National Park (xii,
146 p., 9 figs) / Pearson, 1924. Herons of the United States (38 p., figs, 4 col. pls), etc. etc.

VV06269 € 100,00

OEHL, E., 1859.
Sull' apparato cartilagineo delle valvole sigmoidee negli uccelli; 32 p., 4 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened
copy. Published in: Sitzungsberichte der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Scarce.

VV10651 € 30,00

OGILVIE-GRANT, W.R., 1921.
Guide to the Gallery of Birds in the Department of Zoology of the British Museum (Natural History); v, 163 p., several figs,
25 pls (including pictures of the Dodo and Great Auk), cloth. Ex libris (Public Library, City of Leeds). Several blind stamps in
text and plates.

VV06178 € 20,00

OLROG, C.C., 1959.
Las Aves Argentinas. Una Guia de Campo. Tomo Primero (Pingüinos - Pajararos Carpinteros); 507 p., 48 col. pls, num. small
distribution maps, hardbound (inner joints very tender). With Dr. R.M. de Schauensee's ex libris and several annotations at
the back end-papers.

VV06233 € 25,00

OLROG, C.C., 1963.
Lista y distribucion de la aves Argentinas; 377 p., 5 maps, paperbound (partly loose, covers missing).

VV06234 € 25,00

OLROG, C.C., 1968.
Las Aves Sudamericanas. Un guia de campo. Tomo primero (Pinguinos - Pájaros Carpinteros); 507 p., 73 col. pls, num. small
distribution maps, hardbound (dust jacket).

VV01039 € 25,00

OLROG, C.C., 1968.
Las Aves Sudamericanas. Una Guia de Campo. Tomo Primero (Pingüinos - Pajararos Carpinteros); 507 p., 73 col. pls, num.
small distribution maps, hardbound (spine missing). Author's dedication to Dr. R.M. de Schauensee. Verso of last plate with
annotations by De Schauensee. Letter by Olrog to De Schauensee pasted on end-paper ''I regret not being able to send you
something better than this dreadful book, but is been promised that the 2nd Vol. will be better printed''.

VV06232 € 30,00

OLSON, S.L., 1977.
A Synopsis Of The Fossil Rallidae; 37, [5] p., 26 figs, small folio, paperbound.  Reprinted with a separate bibliography from
chapter 5 of ''Rails of the World'' by S. Dillon Ripley.

VV11296 € 40,00

OORT, E.D. VAN, 1907.
Catalogue ostéologique des Oiseaux; 384 p., 14 pls, paperbound. Unopened copy. Library stamp and markings. Museum
d'Histoire naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome X1. Scarce.

VV108378 € 80,00

OORT, E.D. VAN, 1912 (?).
Birds from southwestern and southern New Guinea; 57 p., 2 figs, 1 col. plate (by Ch. Dumont), roy. 4to, disbound (no
covers, partly loose). Published in: Nova Guinea. Résultats de l'Expédition Scientifique Néerlandaise a la Nouvelle-Guinée en
1907 et 1909.

VV11522 € 28,00

OUDEMANS, A.C., 1917.
Dodo-Studiën. Naar aanleiding van de vondst van een gevelsteen met dodo-beeld van 1561 te Vere; vii, 140 p., 15 pls,
marbled paper covered boards (modern). Good copy of this famous and rare early book on Dodos. This copy is from the
library of the well known Dutch writer and television maker Boudewijn Büch.

VV00934 € 825,00 Picture on our website!

OUSTALET, E., 1885-1896.
Collection of 18 papers by E. Oustalet; Including: Les mammifères et les oiseaux des Iles Mariannes. Part 2 (1896, 50 p., roy.
4to) / Description d'une nouvelle espèce de Casoar de l'île Jobi (3 p.) / Catalogue des oiseaux rapportés de l'île Nias par M. J.
Claine en 1891 (16 p.) / L'Architecture des Oiseaux (41 p.) etc. etc.

VV06218 € 40,00

Page 18



OWEN, R., 1869-1886.
On Dinornis, parts XI - XXV (including part XXI - appendix, which is actually part XXII, part XXV is the last part on
Dinornis); 210 p., 60 (6 folding) pls, roy 4to (26 x 31 cm) in very nice modern red hcalf with marbled boards and gilt lettering
on spine. Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.
XI: containing a Description of the Integument of the Sole, and Tendons of a Toe, of the Foot of Dinornis robustus, Ow. (2
p., 1 plate)
XII: containing a Description of the Femur, Tibia, and Metatarsus of Dinornis maximus, Owen. (4 p., 2 folding pls)
XIII: containing a Description of the Sternum in Dinornis elephantopus and D. rheides, with Notes on that Bone in D.
crassus and D. casuarinus. (8 p., 3 [1 folding] pls)
XIV: containing Contributions to the Craniology of the Genus, with a Description of the Fossil Cranium of Dasornis
londinensis, Ow., from the London Clay of Sheppey. (28 p., 7 pls)
XV: containing a Description of the Skull, Femur, Tibia, Fibula, and Metatarsus of Aptornis defossor, Owen, from near
Oamaru, Middle Island, New Zealand; with additional Observations on Aptornis otidiformis, on Notornis mantellii, and on
Dinornis curtus. (26 p., 5 pls)
XVI: containing notices of the Internal Organs of some species, with a Description of the Brain and some Nerves and
Muscles of the Head of Apteryx australis. (16 p., 3 pls)
XVII: containing a Description of the Sternum and Pelvis, with an attempted Restoration, of Aptornis defossor, Ow. (8 p., 3
pls)
XVIII: containing a Description of the Pelvis and Bones of the Leg of Dinornis gravis. (20 p., 4 [1 folding] pls)
XIX: containing a Description of a Femur indicative of a new Genus of large Wingless Bird (Dromornis australia, Owen) from
a post-tertiary deposit in Queensland, Australia. (4 p., 2 pls)
XX: containing a Restoration of the Skeleton of Cnemiornis calcitrans, Ow., with remarks on its affinities in the Lamellirostral

VV10391 € 900,00

PALACKY, J., 1885.
Die Verbreitung der Vögel auf der Erde. Monographie; 128 p., paperbound (covers chipped and loose).

VV15194 € 20,00

PASQUIER, R.F. & J. FARRAND, 1991.
Masterpieces of Bird Art - 700 years of ornithological illustration; 261 p, 269 (200 col.) illustrations, hardbound (286 x 338
mm) (dust jacket).
Gives illustrations of 65 of the most wellknown and authoritative bird illustrators.

VV10392 € 115,00

PEKLO, A.M., 1997.
Catalogue of the Zoological Museum, Natural History Museum, Ukrainian Academy of Sciences. Birds; 156 p., paperbound.
In Russian.

VV14792 € 20,00

PELZELN, A. VON, 1863.
Uebersicht der Geier und Falken der kaiserlichen ornithologischen Sammlung. II. Abtheilung; 52 p., wrappers.

VV11528 € 20,00

PELZELN, A. VON, 1865.
Reise der österreichischen Fregatte Novara um die Erde in den Jahren 1857, 1858, 1859. Zoologischer Teil. Vögel; iv,176 pp. 6
col. lithographed pls, roy. 4to, new hcloth. Title-page somewhat foxed and some slight scattered foxing in a few pages, two
plates have some slight, unobtrusive foxing. The beautiful plates are by T.F. Zimmerman.

VV00973 € 210,00 Picture on our website!

PELZELN, A. VON / H. GRAF VON BERLEPSCH, 1856 / 1873.
Two papers: Über neue und wenig bekannte Arten der kaiserlichen ornithologischen Sammlung, nebst Auszügen aus Joh.
Natterer's handschritlichem Katalog über die von ihm in Brasilien gesammelten Speciers der Familien der Trogonidae und
Alcedinidae / Zur Ornithologie der Provinz Santa Catharina, Süd-Brasilien; 30, 69 p., wrappers.

VV06252 € 22,00

PENNANT, T., 1812.
British Zoology. Vol. II. C;lass II. Birds. Div. II. Water; viii, 451, [1] p., 48 engraved pls of Ducks, Herons, Snipes and other
waterbirds, disbound (no covers). Upper and right margins of the bookblock blackened (scorched?) but not affecting the
inner contents. Some plates with slight waterstaining.

VV09051 € 38,00

PERRINS, C., 1979 (1ST ED.).
British Tits; 304 p., 93 figs, 16 pls, cloth (dust jacket). New Naturalist 62. Previous owner's name on blank end paper, else
very good copy of the first edition, first printing.

VV15169 € 24,00

PERRINS, C., 1980 (SECOND PRINTING).
British Tits; 304 p., 93 figs, 16 pls, cloth (dust jacket). New Naturalist 62. Good copy.

VV15168 € 22,00

PHELPS, K.D. DE, 1954 (1ST ED.).
Aves Venezolanas. Cien de las mas conocidas; 103 p., 70 col. pls, paperbound (spine somewhat worn).

VV06235 € 20,00

PINTO, O., 1954.
Resultados Ornitologicos de duas viagens cientificas ao Estado de Alagoas; 97 p., 4 pls, paperbound. Published in: Papeis
Avulsos do Departamento de Zoologia, S. Paulo, Brasil. With author's dedication.

VV06245 € 25,00

PLOEG, D.T.E. VAN DER ET AL. (EDS), 1976-1979.
Vogels in Friesland; 3 vols. 1456 p., num. figs, photographs (many col.) & maps, hardbound (dust jackets). Library stamps.

VV02881 € 28,00
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POONSWAD, P. & A.C. KEMP (EDS), 1993.
Manual to the Conservation of Asian Hornbills; xviii, 513 p., num. figs & maps, 30 col. pls, 4to, hardbound (dust jacket).
Good copy. New copies are € 125,00.

VV08919 € 75,00

PORTER, R.F. ET AL., 1976 (2ND ED.).
Flight Identification of European Raptors; 184 p., 78 figs, 80 pls, hardbound (dust jacket).

VV03361 € 22,00

PUCHERAN, LE DOCTEUR, N.D. (CA. 1850).
Considérations générales sur les oiseaux de proie nocturnes et description de quelques espèces peu connus de cet ordre, de
la collection du Musée de Paris; 31 p., 3 col. engraved pls, roy. 4to, printed wrappers (slightly chipped). Text with waterstain
in top right corner, plates clean, but last plate with a few small marginal tears (repaired) and its outer edge (7 mm) somewhat
soiled. All three plates drawn by Oudart and Werner depict owls (Scops rutilus, Bubo madagascariensis & Otus stygius)
and are beautifully hand coloured. Rare ofprint published in: Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle Vol. IV.

VV00972 € 180,00 Picture on our website!

PÜTZ, K., 1994.
Untersuchungen zur Ernährungsökologie von Kaiserpinguinen (Aptenodytes forsteri) und Köningspinguinen
(Aptenodytes patagonicus); 139 p., 44 figs, paperbound. Library stamps. Published in: Berichte zur Polarforschung. Reports
on Polar Research. We added: Culik, 1994. Der Energiebedarf der Pygoscelis Pinguine: Eine Synopse (76 p., 17 figs).

VV05843 € 25,00

RABAUD, E., 1898.
Essai de Teratologie. Embryologie des poulets omphalocéphales; 108, [2] p., 37 figs, paperbound. Thesis. 

VV11527 € 38,00

RAND, A.L., 1942.
Results of the Archbold Expeditions. Birds of the 1936-1937 New Guinea Expedition. 2 vols; 169 p., paperbound. (two pages
damaged). Published in: Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural History.

VV01184 € 30,00

RAND, A.L. ET AL., 1959.
Birds from Gabon and Moyen Congo; 193 p., 1 foded map, paperbound. Published in: Fieldiana: Zoology.

VV01181 € 36,00

RAND, A.L. & R.L. FLEMING, 1957.
Birds from Nepal; 218 p., 6 maps, paperbound. Published in: Fieldiana: Zoology. Vol. 41(1).

VV03349 € 20,00

REICHENBACH, H.G.L., 1862-1863.
Die Singvögel als Fortsetzung der vollständige Naturgeschichte und zugleich als Central-Atlas für Zoologische Gärten und
für Thierfreunde. Lieferung Singvögel I-VI; 2 parts. 70, vi, [2] p., 30 handcoloured pls, paperbound (with printed labels on
front cover). Text somewhat faintly foxed, plates 16-17 with some slight foxing all other plates clean. Plates in beautiful
bright colouring.
This is the last work on birds that Reichanbach wrote. In all there are three parts were issued with in all 51 plates, we here
offer the first two parts with 30 plates. A rare work which is seldom offered for sale.

VV15208 € 480,00

REICHENBACH, H.G.L., N.D. (CA. 1860).
Central-Atlas für Zoologische Gärten und für Thierfreunde. Lieferung V. Die Gouans oder Marails; [6], 20, p., 5
handcoloured pls, paperbound (with printed label on front cover). Text somewhat foxed, plates clean. Plates in beautiful
bright colouring. A rare work which is seldom offered for sale.

VV11547 € 180,00

REICHENOW, A., 1886.
Monographie der Gattung Ploceus; 52 p., 1 col. plate, disbound (partly loose, no covers). Unopened copy. Published in:
Zoologische Jahrbücher. Abteilung für Systematik, Ökologie und Geographie der Tiere.

VV06031 € 20,00

REICHENOW, A., 1908.
Vögel von den Inseln Ostafrikas; 16 p., 1 col. lithographed plate, roy. 4to, disbound. Reise in Ostafrika in den Jahren
1903-1905.

VV01362 € 20,00

REICHENOW, A., 1913-1914.
Die Vögel. Handbuch der systematischen Ornithologie; 2 vols. viii, 529, viii, 628 p., 458 figs, 1 map, publisher's decorated red
cloth (spine of vol. 1 detached, needs rebackiing).

VV15187 € 70,00

REID, S.G. / C.H. MERRIAM, 1884.
Contributions to the Natural History of the Bermudas. Parts IV-V. The Birds of Bermuda / On a Bird New to Bermuda; 122 p.,
disbound (no covers). Published in: Bulletin of the United States National Museum.

VV09705 € 32,00

REUSS, A.E., 1855.
Paläontologische Miscellen. I. Über ein Schädelfragment der Dronte in prager Museum; 18 p., 4 (of 7) lithographed pls, roy.
4to, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Some very slight foxing. Published in: Denkschriften der Kaiserlichen Akademie
der Wissenschaften. Scarce.
Includes also the following: . II. Schildkrötenreste im böhmischen Pläne (with one col. plate). III. Über eine neue
Krusterspecies aus der böhmischen Steinkohlenformation (with 2 pls). IV. Reptilreste im Pläner der Umgebung von Prag (the
3 pls missing!).
This paper is especially interesting for the description of the remains of a Dodo skull (8 p. + 1 lith. plate).

VV10712 € 68,00

Page 20



RIBOISIÈRE, J. DE LA, 1910.
Recherches organométriques en fonction du Régime alimentaire sur les Oiseaux; 194 p., 65 figs, contemporary hcalf, spine
gilt (original covers bound in). Library stamp.

VV01283 € 75,00

RIDGWAY, R., 1890.
The Humming Birds; 131 p., 47 figs, 46 pls, disbound. Published in: Report of the National Museum.

VV01183 € 48,00

RIDLEY, M.W. & R. PERCY, 1958.
The exploitation of sea birds in Seychelles; viii, 78 p., num. figs, pls & maps, paperbound (marginal stain on front cover).

VV06316 € 20,00

RIPLEY, S.D., 1984.
Rails of the world. A monograph of the family Rallidae; 31 p., 40 col. pls, small folio, in portfolio.

VV15188 € 22,00

ROBERTSON, P., 1997.
A Natural History of the Pheasant; 160 p., num. photographs (many col.), hardbound (dust jacket).

VV01263 € 30,00

ROCHÉ, G., 1890.
Contribution à l'étude de l'anatomie comparée des réservoirs aériens d'origine pulmonaire chez les oiseaux; [4], 120 p., 4
lithographed pls, paperbound. Thesis. Unopened copy.

VV01368 € 36,00

ROSA PINTO, A.A. DA, 1983.
Ornitologia de Angola. 1 Volume (non passeres); cxxxvi, 696 p., 26 figs, 48 col. pls, 2 col. maps, 4to, hardbound (dust jacket,
slightly creased at top). Instituto de Investigacao Cientifica Tropical, Lisboa. In Portuguese and English.

VV10393 € 160,00

ROWLEY, I., 1973.
The Comparative Ecology of Australian Corvids; 171 p., num. figs, 6 pls, paperbound. Published in: CSIRO Wildlife
Research.

VV06248 € 25,00

RUSS, K., 1879.
Die fremländischen Stubenvögel, ihre Naturgeschichte, Pflege und Zucht. Erster Band. Die körnerfressenden fremländischen
Stubenvögel, Hartfutter- oder Samenfresser; xxiii, 710 p., 14 laid on chromolithographed pls, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt
(slightly rubbed). Small, marginal waterstains on plates but not affecting the figures.

VV01367 € 150,00

SACHTLEBEN, H. & E. STECHOW, 1922.
Beiträge zur Natur- und Kulturgeschichte Lithauens und angrenzender Gebiete. Einleitung. Vögel; 232 p., 1 col. folded pl.,
roy. 4to, paperbound. Good, unopened copy. The bird section comprises pp. 9-232 and the plate (depicting the variation in
different populations of Nuthatches).

VV01189 € 60,00

SACHTLEBEN, H. & E. STECHOW, 1922.
Beiträge zur Natur- und Kulturgeschichte Lithauens und angrenzender Gebiete. Einleitung. Vögel; 232 p., 1 col. folded pl.,
roy. 4to, paperbound (loose, needs rebinding, front cover chipped). Unopened copy. The bird section comprises pp. 9-232
and the plate (depicting the variation in different populations of Nuthatches).

VV15127 € 45,00

SAINT-HILAIRE,  J-D., 1948.
Oiseaux de nos campagnes. Tome 1 (all published?); 209, [3] p.,num. figs & col. pls, 4to, paperbound. Numbered copy (no.
325).

VV15175 € 22,00

SALMON, J., 1904.
La vie des animaux illustrée. Les Oiseaux; 520 p., num. figs, 27 mostly col. pls, 4to, paperbound (publisher's printed covers).
Unopened copy.

VV15163 € 45,00

SALOMONSEN, F., 1948-1955.
Collection of 5 papers on Swedish birds (Ornithology of Härjedalen, 2 parts) and on bird-migration;.

VV01559 € 20,00

SALVADORI, T. & E.H. GIGLIOLI, 1888.
Uccelli raccolti durante il viaggio della Corvetta ''Vettor Pisani'' negli anni 1879, 1880 e 1881; 45 p., roy. 4to, paperbound
(printed front cover). Some staining on covers. Birds were collected in Somalia, Pulau Pinang, Malacca, Russia, Japan,
China, Korea and Siam. Published in: Memorie della Reale Accademia delle Scienze di Torino.

VV06194 € 22,00

SALVIN, O. & F.D. GODMAN, 1879-1904 (REPRINT 1974).
Biologia Centrali-Americana, or, Contributions to the Knowledge of the Fauna and Flora of Mexico and Central America.
Aves. Vol. II (text) & Vol. IV (plates); 598, vii p., 84 pls on thick paper, roy. 4to, blue cloth. Missing text volumes I & III,
plates complete.

VV15189 € 85,00

SAPPAY, P.C., 1847.
Recherches sur l'appareil respiratoire des oiseaux; iv, 92 p., 4 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (spine worn).

VV01369 € 45,00

SAPPAY, P.C., 1847.
Recherches sur l'appareil respiratoire des oiseaux; iv, 92 p., 4 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (spine worn, back cover missing).
Some foxing, plates browned or waterstained.

VV01370 € 30,00
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SASSI, M., 1912-1924.
Wissenschaftliche Ergebnisse der Expedition R. Grauer nach Zentralafrika. Beitrag zur Ornis Zentralafrikas; 178 p., 3 col. pls,
1 map, paperbound (partly loose). With author's dedication. Published in: Annalen des k.k. Naturhistorischen Hofmuseums.
Wien.

VV01002 € 75,00

SAUNDERS, A.A., 1926.
The Summer Birds of Central New York Marshes / Additional Notes on the Summer Birds of Allegany State Park; 163 p., 59
figs, 14 (2 col.) pls, 1 folded map, paperbound. Published in: Roosevelt Wild Life Bulletin.

VV06246 € 20,00

SAUNDERS, A.A. / E.J. SAWYER, 1923.
The Summer Birds of Allegany State Park / The Ruffed Grouse, With Special Reference to its Drumming; 146 p., 52 figs, 5 (4
col.) pls, 1 folded map, paperbound. Published in: Roosevelt Wild Life Bulletin.

VV06247 € 20,00

SAUNDERS, H. & O. SALVIN, 1896.
Catalogue of the Gaviae and Tubinares in the Collection of the British Museum; xv, 475 p., 8 chromolithographed pls (by J.
Smit), interleaved copy bound in two volumes (somewhat worn). Ex library of H.C. Robinson (with interesting personal
annotations). One large tear repaired. Catalogue of Birds in the British Museum, volume 25.

VV05830 € 80,00

SCANDINAVIA,, 1868-1957.
Collection of 36 papers on the birds of Scandinavia (mainly Norway and Finland);.

VV06262 € 75,00

SCHERDLIN, P., 1913.
Über die Abnahme der verwilderten Tauben am Strassburger Münster; 92 p., paperbound. Front cover waterstained. With
author's dedication.

VV06179 € 20,00

SCHERDLIN, P., 1913.
Über die Abnahme der verwilderten Tauben am Strassburger Münster; 92 p., paperbound. Front cover waterstained. With
author's dedication.

VV06180 € 20,00

SCHLEGEL, H., 1859.
Notice sur le genre Corvus; 16 p., 4 (2 double, 2 col.) lithographed pls, small folio, loose. The two uncoloured plates with a
waterstain. Published in: Bijdragen tot de Dierkunde.

VV01363 € 75,00

SCHLEGEL, H., 1859.
Description de la Pie aux ailes brunes, Pica pyrrhoptera; 2 p., 1 col. lithographed plate, small folio, stapled. Plate with small (2
x 2 cm) right corner missing, a few very small (1 cm) tears. Published in: Bijdragen tot de Dierkunde.

VV11322 € 30,00

SCHLEGEL, H., 1860-1861 (1ST ED.).
Natuurlijke historie van Nederland: de dieren van Nederland. Gewervelde dieren. Vogels; lxxi, 263 p,  53 handcoloured
lithographed pls, contemporary hcloth (spine somewhat rubbed). Previous owner's name on title-page.

VV01100 € 135,00

SCHLEGEL, H., 1862-1873.
Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome II. Oti, Buteones, Milvi, Pernes, Polybori, Vultures, Striges, Circi,
Falcones, Aquilae, Astures, Asturinae, Buteones, Aves Rapaces résumé; 292 p., bound together with Revue de la Collection
des oiseaux de proie faisant partie du Muée des Pays-Bas. Rapaces. 156 p., new cloth (index parts of original front covers
pasted on first blank leaf). The Birds of Prey sections published in this Museum periodical including the 1873 revision and
update.

VV01346 € 45,00

SCHLEGEL, H., 1863-1867.
Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome VI. Anseres, Procellaria, Lari, Sternae, Pelecani, Urinatores; 348 p., new
cloth (original front cover pasted on first blank leaf).

VV01348 € 38,00

SCHLEGEL, H., 1865-1873.
Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome IV. Columbae, Struthiones, Cursores; 274 p., new cloth (index parts of
original front covers pasted on first blank leaf).

VV01347 € 38,00

SCHLEGEL, H., 1873.
Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome V. Scolopaces, Ralli, Ciconiae, Ardeae, Ibis; 298 p., new cloth (original
front cover pasted on first blank leaf).

VV01349 € 38,00

SCLATER, P.L., 1866.
Additional Notes on the Caprimulgidae; 10 p., 4 figs, 2 col. lithographed pls by J. Smit, stapled. Published in: Proceedings of
the Zoological Society of London.

VV01373 € 27,00

SCLATER, P.L., 1870.
Notice of the arrival in the Society's Gardens of living Specimens of two newly described Species of Phasianidae; 3 p., 2
lithographed pls (by Keulemans), disbound (no covers). First page in photocopy, last page missing?. Published in:
Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VV14796 € 20,00
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SCLATER, P.L., 1870-1875.
On Venezuelan Birds collectedby Mr. A. Goering. Part IV & V; 9, 5 p., 2, 1 lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). First page
in photocopy. Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VV14794 € 25,00

SCLATER, P.L., 1890.
On a Guinea-fowl from the Zambesi allied to Numida cristata; 2 p., 1 col. lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). First page
in photocopy. Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VV14795 € 20,00

SCLATER, P.L. & O. SALVIN, 1873.
Nomenclator Avium Neotropicalium sive avium in regione neotropica hucusque repertae sunt nomina systematice disposita
adjecta sua cuique speciei patria accedunt generum et specierum novarum diagnoses; viii, 163 p., roy. 4to (22 x 34 cm),
original printed boards (spine and outer ends worn and partly loose).

VV01188 € 210,00

SCLATER, P.L. & O. SALVIN, 1873.
On Peruvian Birds Collected by Mr. Whiteley; 4 p., 1 col. lithographed plate by J. Smit, wrappers. First page in handwriting.
Also included is: Notes on Humming-Birds Collected in High Peru by H. Whitely (4 p.). Published in: Proceedings of the
Zoological Society of London.

VV01371 € 20,00

SCOTT, J.M. ET AL. (EDS), 2001.
Evolution, Ecology, Conservation, and Management of Hawaiian Birds: A Vanishing Avifauna; 428 p., num. figs & maps,
col. frontispiece, paperbound. Library stamp.

VV00910 € 24,00

SCOTT, W.E.D. & R.B. SHARPE, 1915.
Reports of the Princeton University Expeditions to Patagonia, 1896-1899. Ornithology. Part IV. Anatidae - Tytodidae; 214 p.,
116 figs, roy. 4to, paperbound. Unopened copy.

VV01191 € 75,00

SEABIRDS,, 1940-1998.
Collection of 35 papers on seabirds;.

VV01186 € 48,00

SELOUS, E., 1901.
Bird Watching; xi, 347 p., 7 figs, 6 pls, frontispiece, publisher's green decorated cloth (outer ends spine somewhat worn).

VV15132 € 20,00

SELYS-LONGCHAMPS, E. DE / M. MENZBIER, 1884.
Considérations sur le genre Mésange (Parus) / Mémoires sur les Paridae. I. Le grouppe des Mesanges Bleues (Cyanistes);
47, 64 p., disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Bull. Soc. Zool. de France. Scarce.
We added: Dubois, 1884. Remarques sur les Mésanges du genre Acredula (8 p.).

VV11556 € 38,00

SERRA, L. ET AL., 1997.
Risultati dei censimenti degli ucelli acquatici svernanti in Italia, 1991-1995; 309 p., num. figs & maps, 4to, paperbound.
Published in: Biologia e Conservazione della Fauna.

VV05837 € 28,00

SHARPE, R.B., 1870.
Contributions to the Ornithology of Madagascar; 18 p., 1 lithographed plate (by Keulemans), disbound (no covers).
Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VV14798 € 20,00

SHARPE, R.B., 1891.
A review of recent attempts to classify Birds, an address delivered before the second international ornithological congress
on the 18th of May, 1891; 90 p., 12 (3 folding) pls, paperbound (spine worn). Library stamp.

VV15140 € 35,00

SHARPE, R.B., 1899-1903.
A Hand-List of the Genera and Species of Birds (Nomenclator avium tum fossilium tum viventium); Vols 1-4 (of 6). xxi, 303,
xv, 312, xii, 367, xii, 391 p., cloth (somewhat worn / soiled). Different library markings. A working copy.

VV05795 € 75,00

SHARPE, R.B., 1899-1903.
Catalogue of the Collection of Birds' Eggs in the British Museum (Natural History). Vol. 1. Raritae, Carinatae (Tinamiformes -
Lariformes); xxiii, 251 p., 18 col. lithographed pls, publisher's cloth (somewhat soiled). Library markings. Plates with marginal
waterstain (not affecting figures).

VV05798 € 30,00

SHARPE, R. BOWDLER, 1896.
Catalogue of the Limicolae in the Collection of the British Museum; xii, 794, 19 p., several figs, 7 chromolithographic plates
by J.G. Keulemans, publisher's cloth (back cover somewhat discoloured, otherwise a fine, unopened copy). Catalogue of
Birds in the British Museum, volume XXIV.

VV01366 € 315,00

SHAWYER, C., 1989.
The Barn Owl in the British Isles. Its Past, Present and Future; xi, 113 p.,  with 8 col. pls, maps, tables and graphs,
paperbound.

VV05145 € 20,00

SHORT, L.L. & J.F.M. HORNE, 2001.
Toucans, Barbets and Honeyguides. Ramphastidae, Capitonidae and Indicatoridae; xv, 526 p., several figs, 42 (6 plates of
photographs) col. pls, num. maps, hardbound (dust jacket). New copy with a small bump in dust jacket only, remainder crisp.

VV08369 € 80,00
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SHUFELDT, R.W., 1902.
The Osteology of the Steganopodes; 115 p., 37 figs, 10 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (covers missing).

VV01190 € 65,00

SHUFELDT, R.W., 1915.
Contribution to the study of the Tree-Ducks of the genus Dendrocygna; 70 p., 16 (3 col., 15 double) pls, disbound (partly
loose, no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Zoologische Jahrbücher. Abteilung für Systematik, Ökologie und
Geographie der Tiere.

VV06033 € 50,00

SICK, H., 1993.
Birds in Brazil. A natural history; xvii, 703 p., num. figs & maps, 47 fullcolour pls, 4to, cloth (dust jacket). Good copy (as
new).

VV08643 € 50,00

SIMMS, E., 1978 (1ST ED.).
British Rhrushes; 304 p., 63 figs, 24 pls, cloth (dust jacket). New Naturalist 63. spine of dust jacket somewhat sunned, else
very good copy of the first edition, first printing.

VV15170 € 24,00

SITWELL, S., ET AL., 1990.
Fine Bird Books 1700-1900; xi, 180 p., num. col. pls, 4to, cloth (dust jacket - a little sunned). Quite an important source book
on bird books, Sitwells historical account coupled with the bibliography, and the beautiful illustrations makes it a useful
book and pleasant reading.

VV15146 € 20,00

SITWELL, S.H.B. & J. FISHER, 1953 (1ST ED.).
Fine Bird Books 1700-1900 - a bibliographical record of coloured plate books; 104 p., 16 col. (1 double-page) & 24 collotype
plates, elephant folio (350 x 495 mm), half buckram over marbled boards.
Plate 13 (Roseate Cockatoo) and plate 22 (Roseate Spoonbill) slightly foxed; plate 28 (Quetzal) is neatly repaired at the fold.
An important ornithological reference, listing examples from Audubon, Catesby, Elliot, Gould, and others.

VV10394 € 700,00

SLUITER, J.W., 1940.
Die Cytologie des Hühnereies während der ersten Phasen der Ovogenese; 76 p., 68 figs, wrps. Thesis.

VV04325 € 20,00

SMALL, A., 1981.
Masters of Decorative Bird Carving; 147 p., ca. 150 photographs, 16 col. pls, 4to, cloth (dust jacket). Previous owner's name
on first fly-leaf.

VV01557 € 20,00

SMYTHIES, B.E., 1957.
An Annotated Checklist of the Birds of Borneo; xv, 296 p., 1 col. folded map, paperbound. Published in: The Sarawak
Museum Journal.

VV01282 € 30,00

SÖDERBERG, R., 1918.
Results of Dr. E. Mjobergs Swedish Scientific Expeditions to Australia 1910-1913. XVIII. Studies of the Birds in North West
Australia; 116 p., 25 figs, 5 (1 col.) pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Kungl. Svenska
Vetenskapsakademiens Handlingar.

VV15165 € 48,00

SOOT-RYEN, T., 1941.
Egg- og Dunvaer i Troms Fylke. Med tillegg om Kobbeveider; 112 p., 12 folded maps, paperbound. Published in: Tromso
Museums Arshefter. With extensive Englishsummary (The sea bird rookeries of Troms county. With an appendix on seal
rookeries).

VV01685 € 20,00

SOUTH AMERICA,, 1875-1975.
Collection of 63 papers on birds of South America;.

VV06264 € 125,00

SOVERI, J., 1940.
Die Vogelfauna von Lammi, ihre regionale Verbreitung und Abhängigkeit von den ökologischen Faktoren; 176 p., num. figs
& maps, 2 pls, paperbound. Faint marginal waterstain in last pages. Unopened copy. Acta Zoologica Fennica 27.

VV06261 € 20,00

SPINA, F. & A. GRATTAROLA (EDS), 1998.
Proceedings of the 1st Meeting of the European Ornithologist's Union; 359 p., num. figs & maps, 4to, paperbound.
Published in: Biologia e Conservazione della Fauna.

VV05838 € 28,00

SUCKOW, G.A., 1800-1801.
Anfangsgründe der theoretischen und angewandten Naturgeschichte der Thiere. Von den Vögeln. Zweiten Theiles erste
Abtheilung. Landvögel. Raubvögel und Spechtartige Vögel. Zweiten Theiles zweite Abtheilung. Landvögel Singvögel und
hühnerartige Vögel; 2 vols. iv, 1440 p., contemporary marbled hcalf, spine gilt, with two dark green labels (extremeties
somewhat worn). Very scarce ornithological title in a very attractive binding.
Georg Adolph Suckow (1751-1813), was professor of physics, chemistry, and natural history at the University of Heidelberg.
He wrote many books and articles on chemistry, botany, and mineralogy.

VV01376 € 290,00 Picture on our website!

SUETENS, W., 1992.
Dagroofvogels van Europa; 273 p, num. col. photographs, 4to, hardbound (plastified). Ex libris.

VV07519 € 20,00
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SUTTON, G.M., 1928.
The Birds of Pymatuning Swamp and Conneaut Lake, Crawford County, Pennsylvania; 221 p., 9 (1 col.) pls, 1 folded map,
paperbound. Library stamp on front cover. Unopened copy. Published in: Annals of the Carnegie Museum.

VV01182 € 54,00

SWANN, H.K. & A. WETMORE, 1924-1945.
A Monograph of the Birds of Prey; 2 vols. xi, 487, lxviii, 548, xx p., 54 (of 56) pls, 38 coloured of which 5 are of eggs, roy. 4to.,
loose in printed covers as issued (in 16 parts). Two plates are missing: one col. plate of Climacocercus ruficollis and one
uncol. plate of Goshawk attacking Capercaillie. Some light scattered foxing of text and a few of the uncoloured plates. Scarce
work limited to 412 copies.

VV05723 € 400,00

SWANN, H.K. & A. WETMORE, 1924-1945.
A Monograph of the Birds of Prey; Collection of 35 (5 of eggs) coloured plates, and 13 uncoloured plates from this classic
work on birds of prey. Only 412 copies were printed.

VV05725 € 125,00

SWANN, H.K. & A. WETMORE, 1924-1945.
A Monograph of the Birds of Prey; Original copperplate (mounted on wooden base) used for printing the plates. This
copperplate was used for: Plate 15 of volume 2, Haliastur sphenurus sphenurus (Vieillot). Adult & immature. We added the
original coloured plate to see the finished result. The plates were drawn by H. Grönvold. See picture on the newssection
(Wheldon & Wesley: The Final Chapter) of my website (www.strackbooks.nl).

VV06170 € 50,00

SWITSERLAND,, 1902-1953.
Collection of 4 papers on the Avifauna of Switserland; Includes: Greppin, 1902. Beitrag zur Kenntnis der Avifauna im
Kanton Solothurn (151 p., front cover loose) / Corti, 1928. Fauna Avium Helvetica. Eine Uebersichtliste der in der Schweiz
festgestellten Vogelarten (60 p.) / Schinz, 1940. Ornithologische Notizen aus den schweizerischen Voralpen, den Alpen und
dem Jura (23 p.) / Schinz, 1953. Die Vogelwelt des Neeracherriedes (78 p.).

VV06219 € 45,00

SYSTEMATICS, CLASSIFICATION & NOMENCLATURE, 1891-1951.
Collection of 12 papers on Systematics, Classification & Nomenclature of birds;.

VV11545 € 28,00

TACZANOWSKI, L., 1876-1877.
Revue critique de la faune ornithologique de la Sibérie Orientale; 4 parts (complete?). 107 p., disbound (no covers). One
page in photocopy. Published in: Bull. Soc. Zool. de France. Scarce.

VV11561 € 28,00

TINBERGEN, L., 1946.
De sperwer als roofvijand van zangvogels; 213 p., 13 figs, 53 tables, paperbound. Published in: Ardea.

VV06308 € 25,00

TODD, W.E.C., 1904.
The Birds of Erie and Presque Isle, Erie County, Pennsylvania; 125 p., 3 pls, 1 folded map, paperbound. Unopened copy.
Published in: Annals of the Carnegie Museum.

VV01279 € 24,00

TODD, W.E.C., 1942.
List of the Hummingbirds in the Collection of the Carnegie Museum; 100 p., 3 maps, disbound. Unopened copy. Published
in: Annals of the Carnegie Museum.

VV01281 € 20,00

TOIT, P.J. DU, 1913.
Untersuchungen über das Synsacrum und den Schwanz von Gallus domesticus nebst Beobachtungen über
Schwanzlosigkeit bei Kaulhühnern. Ein Beitrag zur Frage nach der Homologie der Wirbel und Wirbelregionen; 164 p., 21
figs, 3 folded (2 partly col.) pls, disbound (back cover missing, plates loose). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische
Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VV09412 € 30,00

TOSCHI, A., 1939.
Ricerche ed osservazioni sul Colombo selvatico (Columba livia L.); 124 p., 10 pls (some double), new hcloth (original covers
bound in). Library stamps. With French, German and English abstract.

VV01280 € 42,00

TOUSSENEL, A., 1855-1859.
L'Esprit des bêtes. Le monde des oiseaux. Ornithologie passionelle; 2 vols (of 3). iii, viii, 604, 413 p., paperbound (plain
covers). Marginal waterstain in first few pages and last page of first volume. The first volume is the second edition.

VV04044 € 25,00

TOWNSEND, C.H., 1895.
Birds from Cocos and Malpeo Islands, with Notes on Petrels Obtained at Sea; 8 p., 2 col. lithographed pls, wrappers.
Published in: Bulletin of the Museum of Comparative Anatomy.

VV06244 € 22,00

TOWNSEND, C.H. & A. WETMORE, 1919.
Reports on the Scientific Results of the Expedition to the Tropical Pacific in Charge of A. Agassiz, on the U.S. Fish
Commission Steamer ''Albatros''. The Birds; 77 p., paperbound. Published in: Bulletin of the Museum of Comparative
Zoölogy at Harvard College.

VV06321 € 20,00

TRISTRAM, H.B., 1886.
On a Apparently New Species of Duck (Dafila) from the Central Pacific; 2 p., 1 col. lithographed plate by J. Smit, stapled.
Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VV01374 € 20,00

Page 25



VERCRUIJSSE, H.J.P., 1999.
Zilvermeeuwen uit de duinen van Schouwen. Verspreiding, sterfte en brioedbiologie; 271 p., 6 figs, 51 tables, paperbound.
Extensive English summary (Herring Gulls from the dunes of Schouwen: distribution, mortality and breeding biology).

VV01254 € 20,00

VERREAUX, J., N.D. (1875?).
Description de quelques oiseaux nouveaux appartenant à la collection zoologique du Muséum; 5 p., 2 (1 handcoloured) pls,
roy. 4to, wrappers. Some very slight foxing. Plates depicting Centropus lafresnayanus, Tanysiptera riedelii & Myobius
latirostris by J. Huët. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de Paris, Vol. 2.

VV01192 € 42,00

VERREAUX, J., N.D. (1875?).
Description de quelques oiseaux nouveaux appartenant à la collection zoologique du Muséum; 5 p., 2 beautiful
handcoloured lithographed pls, roy. 4to, wrappers. Slightly foxed. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire
Naturelle de Paris. Plates depicting Centropus lafresnayanus, Tanysiptera riedelii & Myobius latirostris by J. Huët.

VV01201 € 54,00

VERREAUX, J., N.D. (CA. 1875).
Note sur les espèces nouvelles d'oiseaux recueillis par M. l'Abbé Armand David dans les montagnes du Thibet Chinois; 8
p., 1 handcoloured lithographed plate, roy. 4to, wrappers. Some foxing. Plate depicting Janthocincla maxima & J. lunulata by
J. Huët. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de Paris, Vol. 6.

VV01193 € 36,00

VERREAUX, J., N.D. (CA. 1875).
Description de quelques oiseaux nouveaux appartenant à la collection zoologique du Muséum; 6 p., 2 handcoloured
lithographed pls, roy. 4to, wrappers. Plates depicting Choetura grandidieri, Ampelioïdes flavitorques & Foudia
eminentissima by J. Huët. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de Paris, Vol. 3.

VV01194 € 54,00

VERREAUX, J., N.D. (CA. 1875).
Note sur quelques oiseaux considérés comme nouveaux provenant du voyage de M. l'Abbé Armand David dans le Thibet
oriental; 4 p., 1 handcoloured lithographed plate, roy. 4to, wrappers. Plate depicting Lophophorus obscurus by  J. Huët.
Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de Paris, Vol. 5.

VV01195 € 30,00

VERREAUX, J., N.D. (CA. 1875).
Descriptions de deux oiseaux de la collection zoologique du Muséum qui constituent des espèces nouvelles; 3 p., 1
handcoloured lithographed plate, roy. 4to, wrappers. Plate depicting Callyrhynchus frontalis & Megalurulus mariae by J.
Huët. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de Paris, Vol. 5.

VV01196 € 36,00

VERREAUX, J., N.D. (CA. 1875).
Descriptions de deux oiseaux de la collection zoologique du Muséum qui constituent des espèces nouvelles; 3 p., 1
handcoloured lithographed plate, roy. 4to, wrappers. Waterstain in top right corner. Plate depicting Callyrhynchus frontalis
& Megalurulus mariae by J. Huët. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de Paris, Vol. 5.

VV01202 € 24,00

VERWEY, J., 1930.
Die Paarungsbiologie des Fischreihers; 120 p., 2 figs, 1 double pl., 1 map, paperbound (original printed covers, spine
reinforced with paper). Published in: Zoologischer Jahrbücher.

VV01687 € 20,00

VIAN, J., 1876.
Le Starique-Perroquet en Suède. L'appareil costal, auxiliaire puissant de la locomotion aérienne dans les oiseaux. Le
Macareux de Graba en France; 11 p., 1 plate, disbound (original front cover of journal added). Unopened copy. Published in:
Bull. Soc. Zool. de France. Scarce.

VV11552 € 20,00

VIAN, J., 1886-1887.
Monographie des poussins des oiseaux d'Europe qui naissent vêtus de duvet (Ptilopaedes Sundevall); Two parts
(complete?). 80, 84 p., disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Bull. Soc. Zool. de France. Scarce.

VV11557 € 40,00

VINCELOT, L'ABBÉ, 1869.
Les noms des Oiseaux expliqués par leurs moeurs ou essais étymologiques sur l'Ornithologie. Suite (Sixème ordre. Gealle,
Grallatores - Les Echassiers; 68 p., paperbound (printed covers worn). With author's dedication (but the name of whom it
was dedicated to is cut out). Published in: Annales de la Société Linnéenne de Maine-et-Loire.
We added: Boubier, 1935. Rapport sur les Travaux de la Commission pour l'unification des noms français des oiseaux (25 p.)
/ Anonymous, 1957. Liste des noms Français des oiseaux du Canada (17 p.).

VV11532 € 25,00

VOLSOE, H., 1951.
The Breeding Birds of the Canary Islands. I. Introduction and Synopsis of the Species; 153 p., 1 fig., disbound. Unopened
copy. Published in: Videnskabelige Meddelelser fra Dansk Naturhistorisk Forening i Kobenhavn.

VV01248 € 20,00

VOOUS, K.H., 1945-1965.
Collection of 21 papers on birds; Including: On the Evolutionary and Distributional History of Malacopteron (21 p., 4 figs) /
The Grebes of madagascar (31 p., 6 figs) / The Distributional History of the Nuthatch, Sitta europaea (68 p., 3 figs) /
Distributional History of Eurasian Bullfinches (30 p., 9 figs), etc. Most of the papers with Voous's dedication.

VV14319 € 55,00
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VOOUS, K.H., 1955.
De vogels van de Nederlandse Antillen. Birds of the Netherlands Antilles; [6], 205 p., 27 (22 col.) pls, blue publisher's cloth.
Corner cut out of first end-paper.

VV15158 € 20,00

VOOUS, K.H., 1960.
Atlas of European Birds; 284 p., 355 figs, 419 maps, small folio, cloth. Good copy.

VV15191 € 20,00

WALLACE, A.R., 1863.
List of the Birds collected in the Island of Bouru (one of the Moluccas), with Descriptions of the New Species; 19 p., 3
lithographed pls (by Wolf), disbound (no covers). Three pages in photocopy. Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological
Society of London.

VV14797 € 20,00

WATERHOUSE, F.H., 1889.
Die Verbreitung der Vögel auf der Erde. Monographie; [6], 240 p., contemporary hcalf (rubbed, covers and spine detached,
needs rebinding or rebacking). Library stamp (Geological Society of London). The scarce original edition.

VV15195 € 32,00

WHITE, C.M.N. & M.D. BRUCE, 1986.
The Birds of Wallacea: An Annotated Checklist; 524 p., 5 maps, paperbound. Mint copy from the library of Dr. K.H. Voous.
A checklist to the birds of Sulawesi, the Moluccas & Lesser Sunda Islands, Indonesia.

VV03564 € 40,00

WHYMPER, C., 1909.
Egyptian Birds. For the most part seen in the Nile Valley; x, 221 p., 11 figs, 50 pls, col. frontispiece, decorated cloth (slightly
rubbed, especially outer end spine).

VV01285 € 120,00

WILBUR, S.R. & J.A. JACKSON (EDS), 1983.
Vulture Biology and Management; xxii, 550 p., num. figs & photographs, cloth (dust jacket). As new.

VV00063 € 30,00

WILEY, J.W., 2000.
A Bibliography of Ornithology in the West Indies; xiv, 817 p., 3 figs, paperbound. Libraray stamps and markings.
Proceedings of the Western Foundation of Vertebrate Zoology.

VV14613 € 22,00

WILLIAMSON, W.J.F., 1914-1915.
A Preliminary List of the Birds of Bangkok / Corrections and Additions to the Preliminary List of the Birds of Bangkok / The
Birds of Bangkok (part 1 and 2) / A Short List of the Birds from the Raheng District; 8, 5, 22, 11, 5 p., 2 pls, disbound (no
covers). One blank corner of page missing. Published in: The Journal of the Siam Society.

VV11524 € 20,00

WILLUGHBY, F., (1972 FACSIMILE).
The Ornithology of Francis Willughby of Middleton in the country of Warwick Esq; Fellow of the Royal Society. In Three
Books, wherein All the Birds hitherto known, being reduced into a Method sutable to their nature are accurately described.
The Descriptions illustrated by most Elegant Figures, nearly resembling the live Birds; x, 441, [6] p., 78 pls of copper
engravings, 2 tables, 2 pls of snares, folio (240 x 360 mm), buckram in plastic protective cover, in a black slipcase.
No. 43 of only 400 copies.

VV10395 € 450,00

WILSON, E. (B. ROBERTS ED.), 1967.
Birds of the Antarctic; 191 p., num. beautiful illustrations (many col.), roy. 4to, cloth.

VV15183 € 20,00

WINTER, W., 1895.
Der Vogelflug. Erklärung der wichtigsten Flugarten der Vögel mit Einschluss des Segelns und Kreisens; viii, 172 p., 21 figs,
paperbound. Unopened copy.

VV15182 € 20,00

WINTERBOTTOM, J.M. 1953-1955.
Common Birds of the Bush / Common Birds of the Highveld / Common Migrants / Common Birds of the South-East; 4 vols.
vii, 40, vi, 41, xxvi, 21, ix, 38 p., figs, 16 col. pls, printed publisher's boards.

VV15196 € 20,00

WÜST, W. ET AL., 1979-1986.
Avifauna Bavariae. Die Wogelwelt Bayerns im Wandel der Zeit; 2 vols. 1449 p., cloth (dust jackets).

VV15184 € 50,00

ZANN, R.A., 1996.
The Zebra Finch. A Synthesis of Field and Laboratory Studies; xvi, 335 p., num. figs, cloth (dust jacket). Good copy, normal
retail price € 280,00.

VV01255 € 100,00

ZIMMER, C. & B. RENSCH, 1929.
Die Tierwelt Mitteleuropas. Wirbeltiere. 4. Klasse: Vögel, Aves; 194 p., 262 figs, paperbound. Good unopened copy.

VV05786 € 25,00

ZIMMER, J.T., 1926 (REPRINT, N.D., CA. 1990).
Catalogue of the Edward E. Ayer Ornithological Library; x, 706 p., ca. 10 pls, portrait, cloth. A reprint of this very useful
bibliography of bird books which describes hundreds of books in detail. Originally published in: Field Museum of Natural
History Publications. Zoological Series.

VV01187 € 75,00

ZOOLOGICAL RECORD. AVES,, 1971.
Zoological Record. Aves; Vol. 105, covering the year 1968, paperbound as issued. (vi, 262 p.).

VV15204 € 20,00

Page 27
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Zoological Record. Aves; Vol. 105, covering the year 1969, paperbound as issued. (vi, 297 p.).

VV15205 € 20,00

ZWART, K., N.D. (CA. 1900, 1ST ED.).
Het Vogelboek. Zangers en krassers bij huis en schuur, in tuin en park, langs weg en gracht, in veld en bisch, aan plas en
strand; [4], 164, viii p., 32 chromolithographed pls, paperbound (first few pages dog-eared).

VV15156 € 20,00

Vertebrates (Fishes)
MEES, G.F., 1957.

A systematic review of the Indo-Australian Zosteropidae. Part I-III (complete); 762 p., 51 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Parts 1 and
2 are uncut & unopened copies. Crisp set, as new, normal retail price € 190,50. Published in: Zoologische Verhandelingen.

VV13874 € 80,00
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